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From: Vestal, Janelle

To: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD

Cc: VanHorn, Kristen, NMENV; Moore, John
Subject: [EXT] Initial C-141 FCC Slurry Line Leak
Date: Friday, December 6, 2019 11:41:12 AM
Attachments: image003.png

2019-11-26 C141 FCC Slurry Line Leak - INITIAL.pdf

Good Morning Carl,

Attached please find the Initial C-141 Release Notification for the release on 11/26/19 of FCC Slurry
Qil.

Thank you for your attention to this matter,

Janelle Vestal | Environmental Engineer
Gallup Refinery
JVestall@Marathonpetroleum.com

Marathon Petroleum Company
92 Giant Crossing Road

Gallup, NM 87301

o: 505 726 9721

m: 505 285 8193

www.marathonpetroleum.com
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District I :
1625 N, French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Revised August 24, 2018
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Resources Department Submit to appropriate OCD District office
District I11
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 . . o s ¥
District IV il Conservation Division Incident 1D
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 : 3 —

1220 South St. Francis Dr. District RP

Santa Fe, NM 87505 Facility ID
Application ID

Release Notification

Responsible Party

Responsible Party: Marathon — Gallup Refinery

OGRID

Contact Name: JOHN MOORE

Contact Telephone: 505-722-0205

Contact email: JIMOORE5S@MARATHONPETROLEUM.COM

Incident # (assigned by OCD)

Contact mailing address:
92 Giant Crossing Road, Gallup, NM 87301

Location of Release Source

Latitude 35°29°29.70”N
(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places)

Longitude 108°25°25.00”W

Site Name: Gallup Refinery

Site Type: Refinery

Date Release Discovered: 11/26/19

API# (if applicable)

Unit Letter | Section Township Range

County

33 15N 15W

SWNE

McKinley

Surface Owner: [ ] State [] Federal [] Tribal [X] Private (Name:

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific justification for the volumes provided below)

[] Crude Oil Volume Released (bbls)

Volume Recovered (bbls)

[] Produced Water Volume Released (bbls)

Volume Recovered (bbls)

produced water >10,000 mg/1?

Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the

[]Yes [ ]No

[] Condensate Volume Released (bbls)

Volume Recovered (bbls)

[] Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf)
[X] Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units) Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)
FCC Slurry Oil Approximately 9 bbls 8.5 bbls

Cause of Release

On 11/26/19 at approximately 2:30 pm, abproximately 9 bbls of FCC slurry leaked from a crack in the slurry line. The line was
immediately isolated. Spilled material and impacted soils were placed in a roll-off box and drums for disposal.






Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID

Page 2 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?

release as defined by
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

[ Yes XI No

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury

[X] The source of the release has been stopped.
[X] The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.

[X] Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

[X] All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws

and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Title: €0 \Rord MEASTAL  SUPLRMISOR

Nouwa Noone
Signature: W Date: (z-1le-\2
email: \soore. § A marakhonjetrdesm, com Telephone: _§08' = 8103 3 208"

OCD Only

Received by: Date:





















Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD

From: Vestal, Janelle <JVestall@Marathonpetroleum.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2019 4:00 PM

To: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD

Cc: VanHorn, Kristen, NMENV; Moore, John

Subject: [EXT] Initial C-141 Line Leak at Truck Rack
Attachments: 2018-10-27 Line Leak at Truck Rack - INITIAL.pdf

Good Afternoon Carl,

Attached please find the Initial C-141 Release Notification for the release on 10/27/19 from a leaking underground
gasoline transfer line at the Truck Rack.

Thank you for your attention to this matter,

Janelle Vestal | Environmental Engineer
Gallup Refinery
JVestal1@Marathonpetroleum.com

Marathon Petroleum Company
92 Giant Crossing Road

Gallup, NM 87301

o: 505726 9721

m: 505 285 8193

www.marathonpetroleum.com
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MARATHON REFINING LOGISTICS SERVICES
RESPONSE ACTION REPORT
TANK 35 - OILY WATER RELEASE
EPA ID# NMD000333211

SUBMITTED BY: Trihydro Corporation

1252 Commerce Drive, Laramie, WY 82070
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Executive Summary

The Marathon Petroleum Company Gallup Refinery (Refinery) is located 17 miles east of Gallup, New Mexico. This
Response Action Report provides the details of the response actions and related data for an oily water mixture release
from Tank 35 on July 30, 2017.

Approximately 100 cubic yards of soil were excavated from the spill area. Soil confirmation samples were collected
and analyzed for volatile organics, total petroleum hydrocarbons, semi-volatile organics, and metals.

Two soil confirmation samples collected from the spill area were reported to contain concentrations that exceed the
residential screening levels for Diesel Range Organics and/or Motor Qil Range Organics. However, none of the
reported concentrations exceed the screening levels for on-site workers and no further action is recommended.

Introduction

The Marathon Petroleum Company Gallup Refinery (Refinery) is located approximately 17 miles east of Gallup,
McKinley County, New Mexico along the north side of Interstate Highway I-40. The physical address is 1-40, Exit
#39 Jamestown, New Mexico 87347. The Refinery property covers approximately 810 acres. Tank 35is a
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wastewater overflow tank located on the Refinery’s west side (Figure 1). Figure 2 presents an aerial photograph
of the Tank 35 area.

General Information

The Refinery processes crude oil transported by pipeline or tanker truck from the Four Corners region. Various
process units operated at the Refinery include: crude distillation, reformer, fluidized catalytic cracker, alkylation,
sulfur recovery, merox treater, and hydrotreater. Current and past operations have produced gasoline, diesel
fuels, jet fuels, kerosene, propane, butane, and residual fuel.

Discussion of the Release

The Refinery received heavy rainfall on July 29 and July 30, 2017. During this time, a fire water line was also
leaking within the Amine Unit. The Waste Water Treatment Plant (WWTP) was operating at the system’s
maximum 260 gallons per minute flow rate and preventing the processing of the rainstorm and fire water leak
water volume going to Tank 35. The operator had switched the water flow to rundown tanks trying to maintain
the water influx to all three wastewater storage tanks (Tank 27, Tank 28, and Tank 35). At approximately 1:30
AM on July 30, 2017, the Tank 35 oily water began to overflow. The oily water flowed through the tank’s top
vents and onto the ground, pooling inside the tank berm. The overflow stopped at approximately 2:45 AM. The
operator closed the Tank 35 rundown line so the WWTP could process the excess flow and lower the Tank 35
fluid level. The onsite Fire Department was notified, and they applied a foam layer to the spill site minimizing
vapor and fire hazards.

An earthen berm (227 feet (ft) by 60 ft) contained the overflow with the deepest pooling of water occurring
inside the northern area. A thin, oily layer and sheen was observed on the water surface. Clean up activities
were not immediately initiated due to severe weather (i.e., lightning) and muddy conditions on July 30, and July
31, 2017. Clean up activities began on August 1, 2017 with the oily water mixture vacuuming. As of August 3,
2017, an estimated 18,000 gallons of oily water mixture had been removed.

The New Mexico Environment Department Hazardous Waste Bureau (NMED) and the New Mexico Oil
Conservation Division (NMOCD) were notified of the spill via email. An initial written report (Form C-141) was
submitted on July 30, 2017 to NMED and NMOCD. A copy of the letter and Form C-141 are provided in Appendix
A. No personnel injuries were reported, and no fires occurred. Photographs of the release are included in
Appendix B.

Characterization of the Release Material

The fluid released to the ground consisted of an oily water mixture. The volume released was estimated at

22,764 gallons (542 barrels). A sample was analyzed and reported to contain 112.9 parts per million (ppm) benzene.
The release calculations and the chemical analysis are included in Appendix C.

Discussion of the Process Area

The release occurred from a 78 ft diameter tank used for temporary wastewater storage. The tank is a steel, 32
ft high tank, built in 2010 with a capacity of 976,920 gallons (23,260 barrels). The next internal inspection is
scheduled for January 2030. The external shell was inspected in December 2014 and is scheduled for another

inspection in December 2019.
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Site Conditions that Affect the Release

Local topographic features include southeastern high ground gradually decreasing to a northwestern lowland fluvial
plain. Refinery elevations range from 7,040 ft to 6,860 ft above mean sea level (amsl). The approximate elevation of
Tank 35 is 6,893 ft amsl and the tank is located within a bermed containment area. The release was contained within
the tank berm; therefore, site topography did not affect the release path.

Remediation Activities

Remediation consisted of the initial spill response and one subsequent soil excavation event. The initial spill
response began on August 1, 2017 and is described in Section 1. Details of the soil excavation is discussed
below.

Extent of soil impacts was determine based on hydrocarbon staining of surface soils. The estimated extent of
the soil contamination based on field observations of staining prior to excavation activities is depicted in Figure
3. On August 14, 2017, Advanced Chemical Transport (ACT) was contracted to excavate the stained soil and also
remove the tank wall staining using a biodegradable cleaning solution. ACT was issued an excavation permit to
remove stained soil to a depth not greater than 6-inches below ground surface (bgs). Some berms were
affected, and the stained soil was removed from these berms as well. Field screening (e.g., visual and olfactory)
was conducted during the excavation event to determine the remediation extent. The extent of the soil
excavation is depicted in Figure 4. The waste profile manifests are included in Appendix E. The remediation
activities were completed by August 18, 2017. All contaminated personal protective equipment, rags and
material were placed in one 55-gallon drum for subsequent disposal.

The stained soil and gravel were placed into five 20-cubic yard bins. The excavated areas were backfilled with
clean soil and gravel. On August 23, 2017, a composite soil sample, collected from all five bins, was submitted to
Hall

Environmental Analysis Laboratory (HEAL) in Albuquerque, New Mexico. Analytical Report No. 1708D66 was
issued on August 30, 2017 (Appendix D).

Assessment - Soil Confirmation Sampling Event
Both field screening and analytical sampling were completed to confirm contamination was removed. Soil
samples were collected from six locations shown on Figure 5.

Soil Sampling

The six confirmation soil samples, T-35-1 through T-35-6 were collected from locations that appeared to have the
heaviest staining. These soil confirmation samples were collected on August 30, 2017 from 0 to 6-inches below
the backfill using a trowel that was decontaminated between sample locations (Figure 5).

Soil Field Screening
The soil samples were collected from locations based on visual staining to best represent the soil conditions. On
August 31, 2017, samples T-35-1 through T-35-6 were delivered to HEAL.
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Soil Sampling Analytical Results
Each soil confirmation sample was analyzed for the following:

= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons — EPA Method 8015D
= Volatile Organics — EPA Method 8260B
= Semi-volatile Organics — EPA Method 8270B

= RCRA 8 Metals — EPA Method 6010B & 7470

On September 11, 2017, HEAL issued Analytical Report No. 1708H80 (Appendix D). An analytical results
summary is provided in Table 1.

Subsurface Soil Conditions
No soil borings or monitoring wells were installed during the investigation. Based on the release, impacts were
limited to surface soils.

Groundwater Conditions
A groundwater investigation was not conducted. The nearest monitoring well to Tank 35 is MKTF-40,
approximately 160 ft northwest. The groundwater depth in this well is approximately 10 ft bgs.

Surface Water Conditions
Tank 35 berms contained the release. Therefore, the release did not reach surface water.

Surface Air and Subsurface Vapor Conditions
A precautionary foam layer was applied to the release area preventing a vapor release.

Regulatory Criteria Comparisons

The potential cleanup levels (i.e., screening levels) are specified in NMED's Risk Assessment Guidance for Site
Investigations and Remediation dated March 2017 and in the Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) Regional
Screening Levels dated June 2017, if NMED values are not available.

For non-residential properties (e.g., the Refinery), the soil screening levels (SSLs) must be protective of
commercial/industrial workers throughout the upper 1 foot (ft) of surface soils and construction workers
throughout the upper ten ft based on NMED criteria. NMED residential soil screening levels are applied to the
upper 10 ft and soil screening levels for protection of groundwater apply throughout the vadose zone. EPA soil
screening levels for direct contact exposure apply to the upper 2 ft of the vadose zone. The cleanup criteria are
shown on the analytical summary table (Table 1). A review of the analytical results (Table 1) for the following
soil samples collected on August 30, 2017 reported that the lead concentrations detected exceeded the Risk
Based Soil Screening Level (SSL) for a Dilution and Attenuation Factor (DAF) of 20 (0.052 milligram/kilogram

(mg/kg)).
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= T-35-1-3.5mg/kg
= T-35-2-1.7 mg/kg
= T-35-3-3.9 mg/kg
= T-35-4-4mg/kg

= T-35-5-14 mg/kg

=  T-35-6-0.51 mg/kg

The reported Diesel Range Organics (DRO) and Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) concentrations listed below are
the only sample results that exceeded the Residential Soil Screening Levels (1000 mg/kg):

«  T-35-4— DRO — 1300 mg/kg
- T-35-6 - DRO — 2800 mg/kg

= T-35-6 — MRO - 1400 mg/kg

Conclusions and Recommendations

The Refinery received heavy rainfall on July 29, 2017 and July 30, 2017. On July 30, 2017, Tank 35 began to
overflow with oily water. The oily water flowed through the vents at the top of the tank and pooled inside the
tank berm. An estimated 18,000 gallons of the oily water mixture was vacuumed from the area beginning on
August 1, 2017. Excavation of visually stained soil was conducted between August 14, 2017 and August 18- 2017.

Soil Confirmation Sampling Results

A review of the analytical results shows that only three samples had reported concentrations of total petroleum
hydrocarbons above the residential screening levels and no samples exceeded the industrial/occupational or
construction worker screening levels.

Recommended Additional Excavation and Assessment
Stained soil was removed and the reported concentrations in the confirmation samples are all below applicable
screening levels for on-site workers. Therefore, no further action is recommended.
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - August 30, 2017
Gallup Refinery
Gallup, New Mexico

Residential
Soil § Non- § Leachate DAF §
seremning £ |mosensmsan| 5 |y mero) |5 T-35-1 T-352 7-35-3 7-35-4 T-355 7-35-6
Level 7] Screening Level 7] SoilGW 7]
1708H80-001 1708H80-002 1708H80-003 1708H80-004 1708H80-005 1708H80-006
8/30/2017 8/30/2017 8/30/2017 8/30/2017 8/30/2017 8/30/2017
Metals (mg/kg)
Arsenic 7.07 (1) 35.9 (4) 5.83 (8) <4.3 u <2.49 u <12 u <4.3 u <12 u <12 u
Barium 15,600 (1) 4,390 (5) 1,650 (8) 450 \ 500 v 220 \ 400 v 170 v 72 \
Cadmium 70.5 (1) 72.1 (5) 7.52 (8) <0.062 u <0.063 u <0.062 u <0.061 u <0.063 u <0.062 u
Chromium 96.6 (1) 134 (5) 3,600,000 (8) 7.1 \ 4.5 v 13 \ 10 v 6.4 v 4.8 \
Lead 400 (2) 800 (6) 0.052 (8) 3.5 \ 17 v 3.9 \ 4 v 14 v 0.51 \
Mercury 23.6 (1) 20.5 (5) 2.09 (8) 0.013 J 0.0073 J 0.011 J 0.066 v 0.0071 J <0.0065 u
Selenium 391 (1) 1,750 (5) 5.17 (8) <1.8 u <1.8 u <1.8 u <1.7 u <1.8 u <1.8 u
Silver 391 (1) 1,770 (5) 13.8 (8) <0.061 u <0.062 u <0.061 u <0.06 u <0.062 u <0.061 u
Volatiles (mg/kg)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 27.8 (1) 136 (4) 0.036 8) <0.0044 u <0.0033 u <0.0038 u <0.0043 u <0.004 u <0.004 u
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 14,300 (1) 13,500 (5) 128 (8) <0.0051 u <0.0039 u <0.0044 u <0.0049 u <0.0046 u <0.0046 u
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 7.93 (1) 39.1 (4) 0.00481 (8) <0.0112 u <0.0085 u <0.0098 u <0.0109 u <0.0102 u <0.0101 u
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 2.59 (1) 2.28 (5) 0.0268 (8) <0.0042 u <0.0032 u <0.0036 u <0.004 u <0.0038 u <0.0037 u
1,1-Dichloroethane 779 (1) 380 (4) 0.136 (8) <0.0157 u <0.0119 u <0.0136 u <0.0152 u <0.0142 u <0.0141 u
1,1-Dichloroethene 436 (1) 420 (5) 0.0479 (8) <0.0157 u <0.0119 u <0.0136 u <0.0152 u <0.0142 u <0.0141 u
1,1-Dichloropropene - - - - - - <0.0044 u <0.0034 u <0.0038 u <0.0043 u <0.004 u <0.004 u
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 63 (2) 930 (6) 0.42 (9) <0.0036 u <0.0027 u <0.0031 u <0.0035 u <0.0032 u <0.0032 u
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.051 ™) 121 ) 0.0000582 (8) <0.0196 u <0.0149 u <0.0171 u <0.0191 u <0.0178 u <0.0176 u
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 82.2 (1) 784 (5) 3.1 (8) <0.004 u <0.003 u <0.0034 u <0.0039 u <0.0036 u <0.0036 u
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 300 2 1,800 (6) 162 9) 0.86 u <0.0026 u <0.003 u <0.0033 u <0.0031 u <0.0031 u
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.0851 (1) 117 (4) 0.00139 (8) <0.0054 u <0.0041 u <0.0047 u <0.0052 u <0.0049 u <0.0048 u
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.668 ™) 3.28 ) 0.000236 (8) <0.005 u <0.0038 u <0.0043 u <0.0048 u <0.0045 u <0.0045 u
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 2,140 (1) 2,470 (5) 9.08 (8) <0.002 u <0.0015 u <0.0017 u <0.0019 u <0.0018 u <0.0018 u
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 8.25 ™) 403 (4) 0.0238 (8) <0.0041 u <0.0031 u <0.0035 u <0.004 u <0.0037 u <0.0037 u
1,2-Dichloropropane 176 ™) 252 (5) 0.0277 (8) <0.0024 u <0.0018 u <0.0021 u <0.0024 u <0.0022 u <0.0022 u
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 270 @) 1,500 (6) 174 9) 0.6 u <0.0019 u <0.0022 u <0.0024 u <0.0022 u <0.0022 u
1,3-Dichlorobenzene - - - - - - <0.0034 u <0.0026 u <0.003 u <0.0034 u <0.0031 u <0.0031 u
1,3-Dichloropropane 1,600 2 23,000 (6) 26 9) <0.0097 u <0.0073 u <0.0084 u <0.0094 u <0.0088 u <0.0087 u
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,290 (1) 6,730 ) 112 (8) <0.0044 u <0.0033 u <0.0038 u <0.0042 u <0.0039 u <0.0039 u
1-Methylnaphthalene 172 ™) 813 ) 0.893 (8) <0.0028 u <0.0021 u <0.0024 u <0.0027 u <0.0025 u <0.0025 u
2,2-Dichloropropane - - - - - - <0.0044 u <0.0034 u <0.0039 u <0.0043 u <0.004 u <0.004 u
2-Butanone 37,300 (1) 91,200 (5) 20.1 (8) <0.0232 u <0.0176 u <0.0202 u <0.0225 u <0.021 u <0.0208 u
2-Chlorotoluene 1,560 (1) 7,080 (5) 3.56 (8) <0.003 u <0.0023 u <0.0026 u <0.003 u <0.0028 u <0.0027 u
2-Hexanone 200 (2) 1,300 (6) 0.176 (9) <0.0076 u <0.0058 u <0.0066 u <0.0074 u <0.0069 u <0.0069 u
2-Methylnaphthalene 232 ™) 1,000 (5) 2.76 (8) <0.0032 u <0.0024 u <0.0028 u <0.0031 u <0.0029 u <0.0029 u
4-Chlorotoluene 1,600 (2) 23,000 (6) 438 (9) <0.0035 u <0.0027 u <0.0031 u <0.0034 u <0.0032 u <0.0032 u
4-Isopropyltoluene - - - - - - 0.056 v <0.0023 u <0.0026 u <0.0029 u <0.0027 u <0.0027 u
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 5,810 ™) 20,200 (5) 4.800 (8) <0.0084 u <0.0064 u <0.0073 u <0.0081 u <0.0076 u <0.0075 u
Acetone 66,300 (1) 241,000 (5) 498 (8) <0.0426 u <0.0323 u <0.037 u <0.0414 u <0.0386 u <0.0382 u
Benzene 77 (1) 86.5 (4) 0.0418 (8) <0.0038 u <0.0029 u <0.0033 u <0.0037 u <0.0035 u <0.0035 u
Bromobenzene 290 (2) 1,800 (6) 0.84 (9) <0.0029 u <0.0022 u <0.0025 u <0.0028 u <0.0026 u <0.0026 u
Bromodichloromethane 6.14 (1) 29.9 (4) 0.00621 (8) <0.0051 u <0.0039 u <0.0044 u <0.005 u <0.0046 u <0.0046 u
Bromoform 674 (1) 1,750 ) 0.147 (8) <0.0096 u <0.0073 u <0.0084 u <0.0093 u <0.0087 u <0.0086 u
Bromomethane 176 () 7.7 (5) 0.0343 (8) 0.025 J <0.0051 u 0.017 u <0.0066 u <0.0061 u <0.0061 u
Carbon disulfide 1,540 (1) 1610 (5) 442 (8) <0.0047 u <0.0035 u <0.004 u 0.011 J <0.0042 u <0.0042 u
Carbon tetrachloride 106 (1) 52.1 (4) 0.0367 (8) <0.0039 u <0.0029 u <0.0034 u <0.0038 u <0.0035 u <0.0035 u
Chlorobenzene 376 (1) 408 (5) 1.08 (8) <0.0023 u <0.0018 u <0.002 u <0.0023 u <0.0021 u <0.0021 u
Chloroethane 18,800 () 16,500 (5) 107 (8) <0.0129 u <0.0098 u <0.0112 u <0.0125 u <0.0117 u <0.0116 u
Chloroform 5.85 () 284 (4) 0.0109 (8) <0.0024 u <0.0018 u <0.0021 u <0.0023 u <0.0021 u <0.0021 u
Chloromethane 40.8 () 199 (4) 0.0952 (8) <0.0082 u <0.0062 u <0.0071 u <0.008 u <0.0075 u <0.0074 u
cis-1,2-DCE 156 (1) 708 (5) 0.352 (8) <0.005 u <0.0038 u <0.0043 u <0.0049 u <0.0045 u <0.0045 u
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 291 ™) 129 (5) 0.028 (8) <0.003 u <0.0023 u <0.0026 u <0.0029 u <0.0027 u <0.0027 u
Dibromochloromethane 13.8 (1) 66.9 (4) 0.00755 (8) <0.0033 u <0.0025 u <0.0029 u <0.0032 u <0.003 u <0.003 u
Dibromomethane 574 () 534 (5) 0.0335 (8) <0.0019 u <0.0015 u <0.0017 u <0.0019 u <0.0017 u <0.0017 u




Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - August 30, 2017
Gallup Refinery
Gallup, New Mexico

Res'sd;:'"a' 3 Non- 3 Leachate DAF g
Seremning £ |mosensmsan| 5 |y mero) |5 T-35-1 T-352 7-35-3 7-35-4 T-355 7-35-6
Level 7] Screening Level 7] SoilGW 7]

1708H80-001 1708H80-002 1708H80-003 1708H80-004 1708H80-005 1708H80-006
8/30/2017 8/30/2017 8/30/2017 8/30/2017 8/30/2017 8/30/2017
Dichlorodifluoromethane 180 (1) 159 (5) 7.23 (8) <0.0161 u <0.0122 u <0.014 u <0.0157 u <0.0146 u <0.0145 u
Ethylbenzene 74.5 ™) 365 (4) 123 (8) <0.0027 u <0.0021 u <0.0024 u <0.0027 u <0.0025 u <0.0025 u
Hexachlorobutadiene 61.6 ™) 51.7 4) 0.0413 (8) <0.0097 u <0.0074 u <0.0085 u <0.0095 u <0.0088 u <0.0087 u
Isopropylbenzene 2,350 ™) 2710 (5) 14 (8) <0.0026 u <0.002 u <0.0023 u <0.0026 u <0.0024 u <0.0024 u
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 968 ™) 4,780 ) 0.553 (8) <0.006 u <0.0046 u <0.0052 u <0.0058 u <0.0054 u <0.0054 u
Methylene chloride 409 ™) 1,200 (5) 0.0221 (8) <0.0157 u <0.0119 u <0.0136 u <0.0152 u <0.0142 u <0.0141 u
Naphthalene 1,160 ™) 5,020 (5) 0.0823 8) <0.004 u <0.003 u <0.0034 u <0.0039 u <0.0036 u <0.0036 u
n-Butylbenzene 3,900 @) 58,000 (6) 64 9) <0.0035 u <0.0027 u <0.003 u <0.0034 u <0.0032 u <0.0031 u
n-Propylbenzene 3,800 @) 24,000 (6) 24 9) <0.0024 u <0.0018 u <0.0021 u <0.0024 u <0.0022 u <0.0022 u
sec-Butylbenzene 7,800 @) 120,000 (6) 118 9) 0.016 J <0.0031 u <0.0035 u <0.0039 u <0.0037 u <0.0036 u
Styrene 7,230 ™) 10,100 (5) 171 8) <0.0068 u <0.0052 u <0.0059 u <0.0066 u <0.0062 u <0.0061 u
tert-Butylbenzene 7,800 @) 120,000 (6) 32 9) <0.0032 u <0.0024 u <0.0028 u <0.0031 u <0.0029 u <0.0028 u
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 110 ™) 119 (5) 0.0398 (8) <0.0031 u <0.0024 u <0.0027 u <0.003 u <0.0028 u <0.0028 u
Toluene 5,220 ™) 14,000 (5) 1.1 (8) 0.0092 J <0.0024 u <0.0028 u <0.0031 u <0.0029 u <0.0028 u
trans-1,2-DCE 293 ™) 303 (5) 0.503 (8) <0.0157 u <0.0119 u <0.0136 u <0.0152 u <0.0142 u <0.0141 u
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 291 ™) 129 (5) 0.0281 8) <0.0047 u <0.0035 u <0.0041 u <0.0045 u <0.0042 u <0.0042 u
Trichloroethene (TCE) 6.72 ™) 6.84 (5) 0.031 (8) <0.0047 u <0.0036 u <0.0041 u <0.0046 u <0.0043 u <0.0043 u
Trichlorofluoromethane 1,220 (1) 1,120 (5) 15.7 (8) <0.0059 u <0.0045 u <0.0051 u <0.0057 u <0.0053 u <0.0053 u
Vinyl chloride 0.741 ™) 283 ) 0.0134 (8) <0.0033 u <0.0025 u <0.0028 u <0.0032 u <0.003 u <0.0029 u
Xylenes, Total 863 ™) 791 (5) 154 8) 4.8 u <0.0093 u <0.0106 u <0.0119 u <0.0111 u <0.011 u

Semi-volatiles (mg/kg)
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 82.2 (1) 784 (5) 3.1 (8) <1.7867 D <1.7746 D <1.8013 D <1.835 D <1.7972 D <1.824 D
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 2,140 (0] 2,470 (5) 9.08 (8) <1.4571 D <1.4473 D <1.4691 D <1.4966 D <1.4657 D <1.4876 D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene - - - - - - <1.345 D <1.3359 D <1.356 D <1.3814 D <1.3529 D <1.3731 D
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,290 (0] 6,730 ) 112 (8) <1.5771 D <1.5664 D <1.59 D <1.6198 D <1.5864 D <1.6101 D
1-Methylnaphthalene 172 (0] 813 @) 0.893 (8) <1.8747 D <1.8619 D <1.89 D <1.9254 D <1.8857 D <1.9139 D
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 6,160 (0] 26,900 (5) 66.2 (8) <1.4374 D <1.4276 D <1.4492 D <1.4763 D <1.4459 D <1.4675 D
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 61.6 (1) 269 (5) 0.674 (8) <1.528 D <1.5176 D <1.5405 D <1.5693 D <1.537 D <1.56 D
2,4-Dichlorophenol 185 (0] 807 (5) 0.825 (8) <1.5306 D <1.5202 D <1.5431 D <1.572 D <1.5396 D <1.5626 D
2,4-Dimethylphenol 1,230 (0] 5,380 (5) 6.45 (8) <0.8623 D <0.8565 D <0.8694 D <0.8857 D <0.8674 D <0.8804 D
2,4-Dinitrophenol 123 (0] 538 (5) 0.669 (8) <1.151 D <1.1431 D <1.1604 D <1.1821 D <1.1577 D <1.175 D
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 171 (0] 82.3 ) 0.0492 (8) <1.8112 D <1.7989 D <1.826 D <1.8602 D <1.8219 D <1.8491 D
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 3.56 (0] 172 ) 0.0102 (8) <1.7048 D <1.6933 D <1.7188 D <1.751 D <1.7149 D <1.7405 D
2-Chloronaphthalene 6,260 (0] 28,300 (5) 57 (8) <1.7382 D <1.7264 D <1.7524 D <1.7852 D <1.7484 D <1.7746 D
2-Chlorophenol 391 (0] 1,770 (5) 115 (8) <1.4033 D <1.3938 D <1.4148 D <1.4413 D <1.4116 D <1.4327 D
2-Methylnaphthalene 232 (0] 1,000 (5) 2.76 (8) <1.6287 D <1.6177 D <1.6421 D <1.6728 D <1.6383 D <1.6628 D
‘2-Methylphenol (cresol,0-) 3,200 ¢ 41,000 (6) 15 ©) <1.435 D <1.4253 D <1.4468 D <1.4738 D <1.4434 D <1.465 D
2-Nitroaniline 630 ¢ 8,000 (6) 16 (9) <1.7812 D <1.7692 D <1.7958 D <1.8294 D <1.7917 D <1.8185 D
2-Nitrophenol - - - - - - <1.825 D <1.8126 D <1.84 D <1.8744 D <1.8358 D <1.8632 D
3,3”-Dichlorobenzidine 1.8 (0] 57 ) 0.124 (8) <1.4282 D <1.4185 D <1.4399 D <1.4668 D <1.4366 D <1.458 D
3+4-Methylphenol - - - - - - <1.3067 D <1.2978 D <1.3174 D <1.3421 D <1.3144 D <1.334 D
3-Nitroaniline - - - - - - <1.732 D <1.7203 D <1.7462 D <1.7789 D <1.7422 D <1.7682 D
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 4.93 (1) 215 (5) 0.0398 (8) <1.4689 D <1.459 D <1.481 D <1.5087 D <1.4776 D <1.4997 D
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether - - - - - - <1.5825 D <1.5717 D <1.5954 D <1.6253 D <1.5918 D <1.6156 D
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol - - - - - - <1.7609 D <1.749 D <1.7754 D <1.8086 D <1.7713 D <1.7978 D
4-Chloroaniline 27 ®) 110 @) 0.0032 (9) <1.5054 D <1.4952 D <1.5177 D <1.5461 D <1.5143 D <1.5369 D
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether - - - - - - <1.5113 D <1.5011 D <1.5237 D <1.5522 D <1.5202 D <1.5429 D
4-Nitroaniline 270 ®) 1,100 @) 0.032 (9) <1.6472 D <1.636 D <1.6607 D <1.6917 D <1.6569 D <1.6816 D
4-Nitrophenol - - - - - - <1.5055 D <1.4953 D <1.5179 D <1.5463 D <1.5144 D <1.537 D
Acenaphthene 3,480 (0] 15,100 (5) 0.0309 (8) <1.5915 D <1.5807 D <1.6046 D <1.6346 D <1.6009 D <1.6248 D
Acenaphthylene - - - - - - <1.786 D <1.7739 D <1.8006 D <1.8343 D <1.7965 D <1.8234 D
Aniline 950 ®) 4,000 @) 0.092 (9) <1.0952 D <1.0878 D <1.1042 D <1.1249 D <1.1017 D <1.1181 D
Anthracene 17,400 ) 75,300 (5) 851 (8) <1.771 D <1.759 D <1.7855 D <1.8189 D <1.7814 D <1.808 D
Azobenzene 56 ®) 260 @) 1,860,000 (9) <1.7871 D <1.775 D <1.8018 D <1.8355 D <1.7977 D <1.8245 D
Benz(a)anthracene 153 (0] 323 ) 0.637 (8) <1.6644 D <1.6531 D <1.6781 D <1.7094 D <1.6742 D <1.6992 D




Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - August 30, 2017
Gallup Refinery
Gallup, New Mexico

Res'sd::'"a' 3 Non- 3 Leachate DAF g
SC,ee'"i"g 5 Residential Soil 5 (20) (mgikg) 5 T-35-1 T-35-2 T-35-3 T-35-4 T-35-5 T-35-6
Level »n Screening Level »n SoilGW »n
1708H80-001 1708H80-002 1708H80-003 1708H80-004 1708H80-005 1708H80-006
8/30/2017 8/30/2017 8/30/2017 8/30/2017 8/30/2017 8/30/2017
Benzo(a)pyrene 1.12 (W] 236 @) 3.53 (8) <1.5312 D <1.5208 D <1.5437 D <1.5726 D <1.5402 D <1.5632 D
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1.53 (W] 323 @) 6.17 (8) <1.8481 D <1.8355 D <1.8632 D <1.8981 D <1.8589 D <1.8867 D
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene - - - - - - <1.5803 D <1.5696 D <1.5932 D <1.623 D <1.5896 D <1.6133 D
Benzo(K)fluoranthene 153 (W] 323 @) 60.5 (8) <1.4591 D <1.4492 D <1471 D <1.4985 D <1.4677 D <1.4896 D
Benzoic acid 250,000 @) 3,300,000 (6) 300 9) <1.467 D <1.457 D <1.479 D <1.5067 D <1.4756 D <1.4977 D
Benzyl alcohol 6,300 (0] 82,000 (6) 9.6 (9) <1.6262 D <1.6152 D <1.6396 D <1.6702 D <1.6358 D <1.6602 D
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 190 (2) 2,500 (6) 0.26 (9) <1.7527 D <1.7408 D <1.7671 D <1.8001 D <1.763 D <1.7894 D
Bis(2-chloroethylether 3.1 (W] 1.93 (5) 0.000605 (8) <1.2457 D <1.2372 D <1.2559 D <1.2794 D <1.253 D <1.2717 D
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether 99.3 (W] 519 @) 0.0475 (8) <1.9344 D <1.9213 D <1.9503 D <1.9868 D <1.9458 D <1.9749 D
Bis(2-ethylhexy))phthalate 380 (W] 1,830 @) 215 (8) <1.8767 D <1.864 D <1.8921 D <1.9275 D <1.8877 D <1.9159 D
Butyl benzyl phthalate 2,900 ®) 12,000 @) 46 (9) <1.6094 D <1.5985 D <1.6226 D <1.6529 D <1.6189 D <1.6431 D
Carbazole - - - - - - <1.539%4 D <1.5289 D <1.552 D <1.581 D <1.5484 D <1.5716 D
Chrysene 153 (W] 3,230 @) 186 (8) <1.4614 D <1.4515 D <1.4734 D <1.5009 D <1.47 D <1.492 D
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.153 (W] 3.23 @) 197 (8) <1.5583 D <1.5477 D <1.5711 D <1.6005 D <1.5675 D <1.5909 D
Dibenzofuran - - - - - - <1.6743 D <1.6629 D <1.688 D <1.7196 D <1.6841 D <1.7093 D
Diethyl phthalate 49,300 (W] 215,000 (6) 97.9 (8) <1.6499 D <1.6387 D <1.6634 D <1.6945 D <1.6596 D <1.6844 D
Dimethyl phthalate 61,600 (W] 269,000 (6) 3.57 (8) <1.8144 D <1.8021 D <1.8292 D <1.8635 D <1.8251 D <1.8523 D
Di-n-butyl phthalate 6,160 (W] 26,900 (6) 33.8 (8) <1.1014 D <1.0939 D <1.1104 D <1.1312 D <1.1078 D <1.1244 D
Di-n-octyl phthalate - - - - - - <1.4558 D <1.4459 D <1.4677 D <1.4951 D <1.4643 D <1.4862 D
Fluoranthene 2,320 (1) 10,000 (6) 1,340 ®) <1.6162 D <1.6053 D <1.6295 D <1.6599 D <1.6257 D <1.65 D
Fluorene 2,320 ) 10,000 (5) 80 (8) <1.4842 D <1.4742 D <1.4964 D <1.5244 D <1.493 D <1.5153 D
Hexachlorobenzene 3.33 ) 16 @) 0.189 (8) <1.7884 D <1.7762 D <1.803 D <1.8367 D <1.7989 D <1.8258 D
Hexachlorobutadiene 61.6 (1) 51.7 (4) 0.0413 (8) <1.654 D <1.6427 D <1.6675 D <1.6987 D <1.6637 D <1.6886 D
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 2.28 (W] 867 (6) 24 (8) <1.547 D <1.5365 D <1.5597 D <1.5889 D <1.5561 D <1.5794 D
Hexachloroethane 43.1 ) 188 (6) 0.032 (8) <14 D <1.3905 D <1.4115 D <1.4379 D <1.4082 D <1.4293 D
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.53 (W] 323 @) 201 (8) <1.6018 D <1.5909 D <1.6149 D <1.6451 D <1.6112 D <1.6353 D
Isophorone <1.8577 D <1.8451 D <1.8729 D <1.908 D <1.8686 D <1.8966 D
Naphthalene 1,160 (1) 5,020 (5) 0.0823 8) <1.8021 D <1.7898 D <1.8168 D <1.8508 D <1.8127 D <1.8397 D
Nitrobenzene 59.9 ) 291 @) 0.0144 (8) <1.6149 D <1.6039 D <1.6281 D <1.6586 D <1.6244 D <1.6487 D
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 0.78 (3) 3.3 (7) 0.000162 (9) <1.7174 D <1.7057 D <1.7314 D <1.7638 D <1.7275 D <1.7533 D
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 1,090 (1) 5,240 @) 10 @®) <1.8635 D <1.8509 D <1.8788 D <1.9139 D <1.8745 D <1.9025 D
Pentachlorophenol 9.85 (1) 44.5 4) 0.152 (8) <1.6647 D <1.6534 D <1.6783 D <1.7097 D <1.6745 D <1.6995 D
Phenanthrene 1,740 ) 7,530 (5) 85.9 (8) <1.7148 D <1.7032 D <1.7289 D <1.7612 D <1.7249 D <1.7507 D
Phenol 18,500 ) 77,400 (5) 52.3 (8) <1.3427 D <1.3336 D <1.3537 D <1.379 D <1.3506 D <1.3708 D
Pyrene 1,740 ) 7,530 (5) 192 @®) <1.4583 D <1.4484 D <1.4702 D <1.4977 D <1.4669 D <1.4888 D
Pyridine 78 2 1,200 (6) 0.136 (9) <1.2907 D <1.2819 D <1.3012 D <1.3256 D <1.2982 D <1.3176 D
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg)
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 1,000 (11) 3,800 (11) 20,000 (11) 110 i <0.5616 u <0.6431 u <0.72 u <0.67 u <0.67 u
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 1,000 (11) 3,800 (11) 20,000 (11) 250 \ 53 v 11 \ 1300 v 46 v 2800 \
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 1,000 (11) 3,800 (11) 20,000 (11) 190 \ 69 v 30 \ 570 v 380 v 1400 \
- No screening level or analytical result available

NMED - Risk Assessment Guidance for Site Investigations and Remediation (March 2017)
EPA - Regional Screening Levels (June 2017)
(1) NMED Residential Screening Level
(2) EPA Residential Screening Level
(3) EPA Residential - Screening Levels multiplied by 10 pursuant to Section IV.D.2 of the Oct. 31, 2013 RCRAP tCl P itb th tit tilitd i i

(4) NMED Industrial Occupational Screening Level

(5) NMED Construction Worker Screening Level

(6) EPA Industrial - Screening Levels

(7) EPA Industrial - Screening Levels multiplied by 10 pursuant to Section IV.D.2 of the Oct. 31, 2013 RCRA (8) C



Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - August 30, 2017
Gallup Refinery
Gallup, New Mexico

Res'sd;:'"a' 3 Non- 3 Leachate DAF g
Screenin 5 Residential Soil 5 (20) (mglkg) 5 T-35-1 T-35-2 T-35-3 T-35-4 T-35-5 T-35-6
g o . o " 3
»n Screening Level »n SoilGW »n
Level
1708H80-001 1708H80-002 1708H80-003 1708H80-004 1708H80-005 1708H80-006
8/30/2017 8/30/2017 8/30/2017 8/30/2017 8/30/2017 8/30/2017

SoilGW NMED Dilution Attenuation Factor (DAF) = 20 (9) SoilGW Risk-based EPA DAF = 20

(10) SoilGW MCL-based EPA DAF =20

(11) NMED Table 6-4 TPH Soil Screening Levels "uknown oil" with DAF = 1.0 - see report Section 3 for use of screening levels

Bold represents value above Residential Screening Level
Yellow highlight represents value above Leachate (DAF) Screening Level

Bold with yellow highli: value

Screening Level and DAF

v = reportable detection above the Practical quantitation limit (PQL) u - result is not detected at method detection limit (MDL)

j - estimated result at concentration above MDL but less than PQL
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APPENDIX A

FORM C-141 - JULY 30, 2017 OILY WATER RELEASE









* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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APPENDIX B

PHOTOGRAPHS OF RELEASE
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APPENDIX C

CALCULATIONS


















APPENDIX D

ANALYTICAL DATA REPORTS



HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

August 30, 2017

Cheryl Johnson
Western Refining Southwest, Gallup
Rt. 3Box 7

Gallup, NM 87301
TEL:
FAX

RE: Soil T-35 Drill Cuttings

Dear Cheryl Johnson:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.conr

OrderNo.: 1708D66

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 2 sample(s) on 8/23/2017 for the

analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental .com or the state specific web sites. In order to

properly interpret your results, it isimperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sampl e checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample recel pt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or anarrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or anaytical quality control parameters require aflag.
When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM 9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM 0190

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuguerque, NM 87109


http://www.hallenvironmental.com
http://www.hallenvironmental.com

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708D66

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 8/30/2017
CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup Client Sample ID: T-35 Soil Clean Up
Project: Soil T-35 Drill Cuttings Collection Date: 8/23/2017 9:50:00 AM
LabID: 1708D66-001 Matrix: SLUDGE Received Date; 8/23/2017 3:55:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 10000 31 190 mg/Kg 20  8/28/2017 2:56:47 PM 33552
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 4400 960 960 mg/Kg 20  8/28/2017 2:56:47 PM 33552
Surr: DNOP 0 0 70-130 S %Rec 20 8/28/2017 2:56:47 PM 33552
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 11 5.0 mg/Kg 1 8/25/2017 11:01:22 AM 33543
Surr: BFB 77.3 0 54-150 %Rec 1 8/25/2017 11:01:22 AM 33543
MERCURY, TCLP Analyst: pmf
Mercury ND 0.00075 0.020 mg/L 1 8/28/2017 1:59:07 PM 33583
EPA METHOD 6010B: TCLP METALS Analyst: MED
Arsenic 0.040 0.013 5.0 J mg/L 1 8/28/2017 1:57:50 PM 33562
Barium 0.68 0.00062 100 J mg/L 1 8/28/2017 1:57:50 PM 33562
Cadmium ND 0.00063 1.0 mg/L 1 8/28/2017 1:57:50 PM 33562
Chromium ND 0.0017 5.0 mg/L 1 8/28/2017 1:57:50 PM 33562
Lead ND 0.0053 5.0 mg/L 1 8/28/2017 1:57:50 PM 33562
Selenium ND 0.032 1.0 mg/L 1 8/28/2017 1:57:50 PM 33562
Silver ND 0.0018 5.0 mg/L 1 8/28/2017 1:57:50 PM 33562
EPA METHOD 8260B: TCLP COMPOUNDS Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 0.049 0.50 ppm 10 8/25/2017 11:59:53 AM 33543
Toluene ND 0.040 0.50 ppm 10 8/25/2017 11:59:53 AM 33543
Ethylbenzene ND 0.035 0.50 ppm 10 8/25/2017 11:59:53 AM 33543
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.052 0.50 ppm 10 8/25/2017 11:59:53 AM 33543
2-Butanone ND 0.30 200 ppm 10 8/25/2017 11:59:53 AM 33543
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.049 0.50 ppm 10  8/25/2017 11:59:53 AM 33543
Chlorobenzene ND 0.030 100 ppm 10  8/25/2017 11:59:53 AM 33543
Chloroform ND 0.030 6.0 ppm 10 8/25/2017 11:59:53 AM 33543
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.056 75 ppm 10  8/25/2017 11:59:53 AM 33543
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 0.70 ppm 10  8/25/2017 11:59:53 AM 33543
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.040 0.70 ppm 10  8/25/2017 11:59:53 AM 33543
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.061 0.50 ppm 10  8/25/2017 11:59:53 AM 33543
Vinyl chloride ND 0.042 0.20 ppm 10  8/25/2017 11:59:53 AM 33543
Xylenes, Total ND 0.16 0.50 ppm 10  8/25/2017 11:59:53 AM 33543
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 70-130 %Rec 10  8/25/2017 11:59:53 AM 33543
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.6 70-130 %Rec 10  8/25/2017 11:59:53 AM 33543
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 104 70-130 %Rec 10  8/25/2017 11:59:53 AM 33543
Surr: Toluene-d8 96.0 70-130 %Rec 10 8/25/2017 11:59:53 AM 33543

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

T <« mw



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708D66
Date Reported: 8/30/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Project: Soil T-35 Drill Cuttings

Client Sample I D: Drill Cuttings
Collection Date: 8/23/2017 10:32:00 AM

LabID: 1708D66-002 Matrix: SLUDGE Received Date; 8/23/2017 3:55:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 2.3 1.6 10 J mg/Kg 1 8/28/2017 3:41:24 PM 33552
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 50 mg/Kg 8/28/2017 3:41:24 PM 33552
Surr: DNOP 93.6 0 70-130 %Rec 1 8/28/2017 3:41:24 PM 33552
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 11 5.0 mg/Kg 1 8/25/2017 10:37:23 AM 33543
Surr: BFB 77.5 0 54-150 %Rec 8/25/2017 10:37:23 AM 33543
MERCURY, TCLP Analyst: pmf
Mercury ND 0.00075 0.020 mg/L 1 8/28/2017 2:00:51 PM 33583
EPA METHOD 6010B: TCLP METALS Analyst: MED
Arsenic 0.031 0.013 5.0 J mg/L 1 8/28/2017 1:59:04 PM 33562
Barium 1.9 0.00062 100 J mg/L 1 8/28/2017 1:59:04 PM 33562
Cadmium ND 0.00063 1.0 mg/L 1 8/28/2017 1:59:04 PM 33562
Chromium ND 0.0017 5.0 mg/L 1 8/28/2017 1:59:04 PM 33562
Lead ND 0.0053 5.0 mg/L 1 8/28/2017 1:59:04 PM 33562
Selenium ND 0.032 1.0 mg/L 1 8/28/2017 1:59:04 PM 33562
Silver ND 0.0018 5.0 mg/L 1 8/28/2017 1:59:04 PM 33562
EPA METHOD 8260B: TCLP COMPOUNDS Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 0.049 0.50 ppm 10  8/25/2017 12:28:45 PM 33543
Toluene ND 0.040 0.50 ppm 10  8/25/2017 12:28:45 PM 33543
Ethylbenzene ND 0.035 0.50 ppm 10  8/25/2017 12:28:45 PM 33543
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.052 0.50 ppm 10  8/25/2017 12:28:45 PM 33543
2-Butanone ND 0.30 200 ppm 10  8/25/2017 12:28:45 PM 33543
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.049 0.50 ppm 10  8/25/2017 12:28:45 PM 33543
Chlorobenzene ND 0.030 100 ppm 10  8/25/2017 12:28:45 PM 33543
Chloroform ND 0.030 6.0 ppm 10  8/25/2017 12:28:45 PM 33543
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.055 75 ppm 10  8/25/2017 12:28:45 PM 33543
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 0.70 ppm 10  8/25/2017 12:28:45 PM 33543
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.040 0.70 ppm 10  8/25/2017 12:28:45 PM 33543
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.060 0.50 ppm 10  8/25/2017 12:28:45 PM 33543
Vinyl chloride ND 0.042 0.20 ppm 10  8/25/2017 12:28:45 PM 33543
Xylenes, Total ND 0.16 0.50 ppm 10  8/25/2017 12:28:45 PM 33543
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 70-130 %Rec 10  8/25/2017 12:28:45 PM 33543
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.1 70-130 %Rec 10  8/25/2017 12:28:45 PM 33543
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 104 70-130 %Rec 10  8/25/2017 12:28:45 PM 33543
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.5 70-130 %Rec 10  8/25/2017 12:28:45 PM 33543
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



1708D66-001B T-35 SOIL CLEAN UP

SAMPLE RESULTS - O1

ONE LAB. NATICNWIDE.

Collected date/time: 08/23/17 09:50 L331847
Wet Chemistry by Method 9012 B
Result Qualifier RDL Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte mglkg mg/kg date / time
Reactive Cyanide ND 0.250 1 08/25/2017 22:23 WGIgT3530
Wet Chemistry by Method 5034-3030R
Result Qualifier RDL Dilution  Analysis Eatch
Analyte _ mglkg mafkg date / time
Reactive Sulfide ND 25.0 1 08/25/2017 16:05 WG1013568
Wet Chemistry by Meathod 3045D
Result Qualifier Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte e su ., date /time
Corrosivity by pH 8.51 18 1 08/29/2017 10:37 WG1014298
Sample Narrative;
L931847-01 WG1014298: 8.51 at 20.5¢
Wet Chemistry by Method D93/1010A
Result Qualifier Diluion  Analysis Batc
Analyte Deg. F date / time
lgnitability DNI at 170 1 08/28/2017 13:00 WGI014260
ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME:
Hall Environmentat Analysis Laboratory L931847 0B/29A7 1415

.
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1708D66-002B DRILL CUTTINGS

SAMPLE RESULTS - 02

ONE LAB. NATIONWIDE,

Coilected date/time: 08/23/17 10:32 L931847
Wet Chemistry by Method 8012 B

Result Qualifier RDL Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte _mgfkg moky date / time -
Reactive Cyanide ND 0.250 1 08/25/2017 22:26 WGIC13530
Wet Chemisiry by Method 9034-9030R

Resuft Qualifier RDL Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte ~ mghkg mg'kg _ date /time o
Reactive Sulfide ND 50 1 08/25/2017 16:05 WGI013568
Wet Chemistry by Method 90450

Result Qualifier Ditution  Analysis Batch
Analyte su date / time
Corrosivity by pH 0.0 18 1 08/28/201710:37 WG1014208
Sample Narrative:

L931847-02 WG1014298: 10.03 at 20.1c

Wet Chamistry by Method D934010A

Result Qualifier Dilution  Analysis Batch
Analyte Deg. F date / time
Ignitability DNl at 170 1 08/28/201713:00 WGIOH260

ACCOUNT; PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME:
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 1931847 08/2917 1415

&
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Abbreviations and

GLOSSARY OF TERMS ONE LAB. |

Definitions

ATIONWIDE,

SDG

MDL

RDL

ND

U

RPD

Original Sample

Sample Delivery Group.

Method Detaction Limit,

Reported Detection Limit,

Not detected at the Reporting Limit (cr MDL where applicable).
Not detected at the Reporting Limit {or MDL where applicabie).
Relative Percent Difference.

The non-spiked sample in the prep batch used to determine the Relative Percent Gifference (RPD)
from a quality control sample. The Original Sample may not be included within the raporied SDG.

Rec. Recovery.
Qualifier Description
T8 Sample(s) received past/too close to holding time expiraticn.
ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME:
Hall Ervironmental Analysis Leboratory L931847 08/29/17 1415

#

Ad

5S¢




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1708D66
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 30-Aug-17
Client: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup
Project: Soil T-35 Drill Cuttings
Sample ID LCS-33552 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 33552 RunNo: 45247
Prep Date: 8/25/2017 Analysis Date: 8/28/2017 SeqNo: 1432934 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 48 10 50.00 0 96.0 73.2 114
Surr: DNOP 4.8 5.000 95.7 70 130
Sample ID MB-33552 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 33552 RunNo: 45247
Prep Date: 8/25/2017 Analysis Date: 8/28/2017 SeqNo: 1432935 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 3.4 10 J
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 9.8 10.00 97.7 70 130
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1708D66
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 30-Aug-17
Client: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup
Project: Soil T-35 Drill Cuttings
Sample ID MB-33543 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 33543 RunNo: 45235
Prep Date:  8/24/2017 Analysis Date: 8/25/2017 SeqNo: 1432593 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 790 1000 78.6 54 150
Sample ID LCS-33543 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 33543 RunNo: 45235
Prep Date:  8/24/2017 Analysis Date: 8/25/2017 SeqNo: 1432594 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 24 5.0 25.00 0 95.0 76.4 125
Surr: BFB 880 1000 88.1 54 150
Sample ID 1708D66-001AMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID:  T-35 Soil Clean Up Batch ID: 33543 RunNo: 45235
Prep Date:  8/24/2017 Analysis Date: 8/25/2017 SeqNo: 1432598 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 24 5.0 24.95 0 95.0 77.8 128
Surr: BFB 930 998.0 92.9 54 150
Sample ID 1708D66-001AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID:  T-35 Soil Clean Up Batch ID: 33543 RunNo: 45235
Prep Date: 8/24/2017 Analysis Date: 8/25/2017 SeqNo: 1432599 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 24 5.0 24.90 0 94.9 77.8 128 0.326 20
Surr: BFB 940 996.0 94.7 54 150 0 0
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1708D66
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 30-Aug-17
Client: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup
Project: Soil T-35 Drill Cuttings
Sample ID mb-33543 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: TCLP Compounds
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 33543 RunNo: 45237
Prep Date:  8/24/2017 Analysis Date: 8/25/2017 SeqNo: 1432746 Units: ppm
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.050
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.050
2-Butanone ND 20
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.050
Chlorobenzene ND 10
Chloroform ND 0.60
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.75
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.070
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.070
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.050
Vinyl chloride ND 0.020
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.52 0.5000 104 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.46 0.5000 92.8 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.50 0.5000 101 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.48 0.5000 96.3 70 130
Sample ID Ics-33543 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: TCLP Compounds
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 33543 RunNo: 45237
Prep Date:  8/24/2017 Analysis Date:  8/25/2017 SeqNo: 1432747 Units: ppm
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 1.1 0.050 1.000 0 111 70 130
Chlorobenzene 0.94 0.050 1.000 0 93.9 70 130
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.2 0.050 1.000 0 120 68.8 161
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1.0 0.050 1.000 0 101 70 130
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.55 0.5000 109 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.48 0.5000 95.2 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.52 0.5000 104 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.49 0.5000 98.3 70 130
Sample ID 1708d66-002ams SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: TCLP Compounds
Client ID:  Drill Cuttings Batch ID: 33543 RunNo: 45237
Prep Date:  8/24/2017 Analysis Date: 8/25/2017 SeqNo: 1432750 Units: ppm
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 1.3 0.50 0.9990 0 127 61.9 146
Chlorobenzene 1.0 0.50 0.9990 0 103 70 130
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.3 0.50 0.9990 0 125 37.1 170
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1.2 0.50 0.9990 0 116 49.8 150
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.5 4.995 109 70 130
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 5 of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1708D66

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 30-Aug-17
Client: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup
Project: Soil T-35 Drill Cuttings

Sample ID 1708d66-002ams SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: TCLP Compounds

Client ID:  Drill Cuttings Batch ID: 33543 RunNo: 45237

Prep Date:  8/24/2017 Analysis Date: 8/25/2017 SeqNo: 1432750 Units: ppm

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4.8 4.995 95.8 70 130

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 5.3 4.995 106 70 130

Surr: Toluene-d8 4.9 4.995 98.0 70 130

Sample ID 1708d66-002amsd SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: TCLP Compounds

Client ID:  Drill Cuttings Batch ID: 33543 RunNo: 45237

Prep Date:  8/24/2017 Analysis Date: 8/25/2017 SeqNo: 1432751 Units: ppm

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 1.1 0.50 0.9980 0 115 61.9 146 10.2 20
Chlorobenzene 0.95 0.50 0.9980 0 94.8 70 130 8.41 20
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.2 0.50 0.9980 0 119 37.1 170 5.29 20
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1.1 0.50 0.9980 0 106 49.8 150 8.97 20

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.6 4.990 111 70 130 0 0

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4.7 4.990 95.1 70 130 0 0

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 5.3 4.990 105 70 130 0 0

Surr: Toluene-d8 4.9 4.990 98.4 70 130 0 0
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected in the associated M ethod Blank
Value above quantitation range

T o mw



QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1708D66
30-Aug-17

Client:

Project: Soil T-35 Drill Cuttings

Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Sample ID MB-33583
Client ID: PBW
Prep Date:  8/28/2017

Analyte Result

SampType: MBLK
Batch ID: 33583
Analysis Date: 8/28/2017

PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit

TestCode: MERCURY, TCLP
RunNo: 45252

SegNo: 1433185 Units: mg/L

HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual

Mercury ND 0.020

Sample ID LCS-33583
Client ID: LCSW

SampType: LCS

Batch ID: 33583

TestCode: MERCURY, TCLP
RunNo: 45252

Prep Date: 8/28/2017 Analysis Date: 8/28/2017 SeqNo: 1433186 Units: mg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Mercury 0.0050 0.020 0.005000 0 101 80 120 J
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

T o mw

RL

Analyte detected in the associated M ethod Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 7 of 8



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1708D66

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 30-Aug-17
Client: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup
Project: Soil T-35 Drill Cuttings

Sample ID MB-33562 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 6010B: TCLP Metals

Client ID: PBW Batch ID: 33562 RunNo: 45251

Prep Date: 8/25/2017 Analysis Date: 8/28/2017 SeqNo: 1433165 Units: mg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Arsenic ND 5.0
Barium ND 100
Cadmium ND 1.0
Chromium ND 5.0
Lead ND 5.0
Selenium ND 1.0
Silver ND 5.0

Sample ID LCS-33562 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 6010B: TCLP Metals

Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: 33562 RunNo: 45251

Prep Date: 8/25/2017 Analysis Date: 8/28/2017 SeqNo: 1433166 Units: mg/L

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Arsenic 0.56 5.0 0.5000 0 112 80 120 J
Barium 0.49 100 0.5000 0 97.6 80 120 J
Cadmium 0.50 1.0 0.5000 0 100 80 120 J
Chromium 0.50 5.0 0.5000 0 99.4 80 120 J
Lead 0.48 5.0 0.5000 0 95.1 80 120 J
Selenium 0.55 1.0 0.5000 0 111 80 120 J
Silver 0.10 5.0 0.1000 0 103 80 120 J
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 8 of 8
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

Atuguergue, 8187109 Sample Log-ln Check List

ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY TEL: 50..5»345-3975 FAX.. 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
Client Name:  Western Refining Gallup Work Order Number: 1708D66

Received By: Isaiah Crtiz

Completed By:  Ashley Gallegos

Reviewed By: W 09/‘24 /l7

Chain of Custody
1. Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

2. s Chain of Custody complete?

3. How was the sample delivered?

Login

4. Was an attempt made to cool the samples?

5. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C

6. Sample(s) in proper container(s)?

7. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test{s)?

8. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved?

9. Was preservative added to bottles?

10.VOA vials have zero headspace?

11. Were any sample containers received broken?

12.Does paperwork match bottle labgls?
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody)

13. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody?
14.1s it clear what analyses were requested?

15. Were all holding times able to be met?
(If no, notify customer for authorization.)

Special Handling (if applicable

16. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order?

8/23/2017 3:55:00 PM
8/23/2017 4:40:39 PM

Yes

Yes

]

Courier

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

<l

o OR®

<

K&

(]

No

1

No

No

L]

No [

=z
5]

No
No
No

=z
)

No

No
No
No

Ne

3

RO

& [

oo O

[i

RecptNo: 1

:E@;:F&—

*%

Mot Present
Not Pregent [

Na [

na (O

Na [

No VOA Vials

# of preserved
bottles checked
for pH: e
(<2 or >12 unless noted)

Adjusted? o

Checked by: -

Person Notified: i

[
|
| By Whom:

Date !

Via: [ eMail [] Phone [ ] Fax []In Person

Regarding:

Client Instructions:

17. Additional remarks:

18. Cooler Information

CoolerNo | Temp °C | Condition | Seal Intact | SealNo | SealDate | Signed By

i 4.4 Good Yes

Page 1 of 1
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HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

4901 Hawkins NE
ENVIRONMENTAL Albuquerque, NM 87109
ANALYSIS TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Website: www.hallenvironmental.conr

LABORATORY

September 11, 2017

Cheryl Johnson

Western Refining Southwest, Gallup
92 Giant Crossing Road

Gallup, NM 87301
TEL: (505) 722-3833

FAX (505) 722-0210

RE: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation OrderNo.: 1708H80

Dear Cheryl Johnson:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 6 sample(s) on 8/31/2017 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results, it isimperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sampl e checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or anarrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or anaytical quality control parameters require aflag.
When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM 0190

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuqguerque, NM 87109


http://www.hallenvironmental.com
http://www.hallenvironmental.com

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client SampleID: T-35-1

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:05:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-001 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 250 15 9.6 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2017 8:40:56 AM 33675
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 190 48 48 mg/Kg 9/6/2017 8:40:56 AM 33675
Surr: DNOP 109 0 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2017 8:40:56 AM 33675
EPA METHOD 7471: MERCURY Analyst: ELS
Mercury 0.013 0.0064 0.032 J mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 9:44:14 AM 33741
EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS Analyst: MED
Arsenic ND 43 12 mg/Kg 5 9/7/2017 8:59:53 AM 33667
Barium 450 0.35 0.49 mg/Kg 5 9/6/2017 2:12:07 PM 33667
Cadmium ND 0.062 0.097 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:11:30 PM 33667
Chromium 7.1 0.092 0.29 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:11:30 PM 33667
Lead 35 0.17 0.24 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:11:30 PM 33667
Selenium ND 1.8 24 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:11:30 PM 33667
Silver ND 0.061 0.24 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:11:30 PM 33667
EPA METHOD 8270C: SEMIVOLATILES Analyst: DAM
Acenaphthene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Acenaphthylene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Aniline ND 11 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Anthracene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Azobenzene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Benz(a)anthracene ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Benzoic acid ND 15 49 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Benzyl alcohol ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 1.2 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 1.9 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 19 4.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Carbazole ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1.8 4.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
4-Chloroaniline ND 15 49 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1.7 2.4 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
2-Chlorophenol ND 1.4 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client SampleID: T-35-1

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:05:00 PM

LabID: 1708H80-001 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM

Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID

EPA METHOD 8270C: SEMIVOLATILES Analyst: DAM
Chrysene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 11 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 15 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Dibenzofuran ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.3 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 1.4 2.4 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Diethyl phthalate ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Dimethyl phthalate ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 15 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.86 29 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 15 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1.2 4.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 1.8 4.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 1.7 4.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Fluoranthene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Fluorene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Hexachlorobenzene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Hexachloroethane ND 1.4 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Isophorone ND 1.9 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 1.9 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
2-Methylphenol ND 14 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
3+4-Methylphenol ND 13 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1.9 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Naphthalene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
2-Nitroaniline ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
3-Nitroaniline ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
4-Nitroaniline ND 1.6 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Nitrobenzene ND 1.6 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
2-Nitrophenol ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
4-Nitrophenol ND 15 24 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Pentachlorophenol ND 1.7 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client SampleID: T-35-1

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:05:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-001 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8270C: SEMIVOLATILES Analyst: DAM
Phenanthrene ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Phenol ND 1.3 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Pyrene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Pyridine ND 1.3 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1.4 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 0 0 23381 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Surr: Phenol-d5 0 0 19.4-93.6 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 0 0 31.1-88.7 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 0 23.7-106 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 0 26.3-107 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 0 32.5-80.1 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 12:05:22 PM 33676
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 0.0038 0.020 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Toluene 0.0092 0.0032 0.039 J mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0027 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0060 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.86 0.0034 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.60 0.0025 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0041 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.0050 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Naphthalene ND 0.0040 0.078 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.0028 0.16 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.0032 0.16 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Acetone ND 0.043 0.59 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Bromobenzene ND 0.0029 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0051 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Bromoform ND 0.0096 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Bromomethane 0.025 0.0068 0.12 J mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
2-Butanone ND 0.023 0.39 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Carbon disulfide ND 0.0047 0.39 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0039 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0023 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Chloroethane ND 0.013 0.078 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Chloroform ND 0.0024 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Chloromethane ND 0.0082 0.12 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0030 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0035 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation

Client SampleID: T-35-1
Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:05:00 PM

LabID: 1708H80-001 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
cis-1,2-DCE ND 0.0050 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0030 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0054 0.078 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0033 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Dibromomethane ND 0.0019 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0020 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0034 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0044 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.016 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.016 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.016 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0024 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0097 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0044 0.078 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0044 0.078 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.0097 0.078 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
2-Hexanone ND 0.0076 0.39 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.0026 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
4-Isopropyltoluene 0.056 0.0030 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.0084 0.39 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Methylene chloride ND 0.016 0.12 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.0035 0.12 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.0024 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
sec-Butylbenzene 0.016 0.0040 0.039 J mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Styrene ND 0.0068 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.0032 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0044 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.011 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0031 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
trans-1,2-DCE ND 0.016 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0047 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0036 0.078 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0040 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.0051 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0042 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0047 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.0059 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.020 0.078 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Vinyl chloride ND 0.0033 0.039 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/11/2017
CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup Client Sample ID: T-35-1
Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:05:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-001 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Xylenes, Total 4.8 0.012 0.078 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 97.0 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.6 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.1 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM B45397
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: DJF
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 110 0.74 3.9 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM C45397
Surr: BFB 100 0 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 11:05:03 AM C45397

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page5 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified

T <« mw



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client Sample|D: T-35-2

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:10:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-002 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 53 1.6 9.8 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2017 9:05:27 AM 33675
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 69 49 49 mg/Kg 9/6/2017 9:05:27 AM 33675
Surr: DNOP 108 0 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2017 9:05:27 AM 33675
EPA METHOD 7471: MERCURY Analyst: ELS
Mercury 0.0073 0.0064 0.032 J mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 9:45:57 AM 33741
EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS Analyst: MED
Arsenic ND 25 25 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2017 10:48:44 AM 33667
Barium 500 0.35 0.50 mg/Kg 5 9/6/2017 2:13:23 PM 33667
Cadmium ND 0.063 0.10 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:13:14 PM 33667
Chromium 45 0.094 0.30 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:13:14 PM 33667
Lead 1.7 0.17 0.25 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:13:14 PM 33667
Selenium ND 1.8 25 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:13:14 PM 33667
Silver ND 0.062 0.25 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:13:14 PM 33667
EPA METHOD 8270C: SEMIVOLATILES Analyst: DAM
Acenaphthene ND 1.6 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Acenaphthylene ND 1.8 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Aniline ND 11 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Anthracene ND 1.8 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Azobenzene ND 1.8 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Benz(a)anthracene ND 1.7 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 15 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 1.8 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 1.6 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 1.4 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Benzoic acid ND 15 4.8 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Benzyl alcohol ND 1.6 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 1.7 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 1.2 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 1.9 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 19 4.8 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 1.6 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 1.6 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Carbazole ND 15 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1.7 4.8 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
4-Chloroaniline ND 15 4.8 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1.7 2.4 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
2-Chlorophenol ND 1.4 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 15 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client Sample|D: T-35-2

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:10:00 PM

LabID: 1708H80-002 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM

Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID

EPA METHOD 8270C: SEMIVOLATILES Analyst: DAM
Chrysene ND 15 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 11 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 1.4 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 15 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Dibenzofuran ND 1.7 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.4 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.3 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.6 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 1.4 2.4 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Diethyl phthalate ND 1.6 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Dimethyl phthalate ND 1.8 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 15 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.86 29 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 15 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 11 4.8 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 1.8 4.8 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 1.7 4.8 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Fluoranthene ND 1.6 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Fluorene ND 15 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Hexachlorobenzene ND 1.8 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.6 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 15 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Hexachloroethane ND 1.4 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 1.6 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Isophorone ND 1.8 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 1.9 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 1.6 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
2-Methylphenol ND 14 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
3+4-Methylphenol ND 13 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 1.7 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1.9 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Naphthalene ND 1.8 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
2-Nitroaniline ND 1.8 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
3-Nitroaniline ND 1.7 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
4-Nitroaniline ND 1.6 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Nitrobenzene ND 1.6 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
2-Nitrophenol ND 1.8 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
4-Nitrophenol ND 15 24 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Pentachlorophenol ND 1.7 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 7 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client Sample|D: T-35-2

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:10:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-002 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8270C: SEMIVOLATILES Analyst: DAM
Phenanthrene ND 1.7 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Phenol ND 1.3 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Pyrene ND 14 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Pyridine ND 1.3 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.8 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1.4 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 15 1.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 0 0 23381 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Surr: Phenol-d5 0 0 19.4-93.6 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 0 0 31.1-88.7 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 0 23.7-106 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 0 26.3-107 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 0 32.5-80.1 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 12:33:20 PM 33676
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 0.0029 0.015 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Toluene ND 0.0024 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0021 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0046 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0026 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0019 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0031 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.0038 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Naphthalene ND 0.0030 0.059 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.0021 0.12 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.0024 0.12 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Acetone ND 0.032 0.45 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Bromobenzene ND 0.0022 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0039 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Bromoform ND 0.0073 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Bromomethane ND 0.0051 0.089 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
2-Butanone ND 0.018 0.30 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Carbon disulfide ND 0.0035 0.30 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0029 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0018 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Chloroethane ND 0.0098 0.059 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Chloroform ND 0.0018 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Chloromethane ND 0.0062 0.089 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0023 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0027 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 8 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation

Client Sample|D: T-35-2
Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:10:00 PM

LabID: 1708H80-002 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
cis-1,2-DCE ND 0.0038 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0023 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0041 0.059 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0025 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Dibromomethane ND 0.0015 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0015 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0026 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0033 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.012 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.012 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.012 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0018 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0073 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0034 0.059 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0034 0.059 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.0074 0.059 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
2-Hexanone ND 0.0058 0.30 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.0020 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.0023 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.0064 0.30 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Methylene chloride ND 0.012 0.089 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.0027 0.089 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.0018 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.0031 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Styrene ND 0.0052 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.0024 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0033 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0085 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0024 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
trans-1,2-DCE ND 0.012 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0035 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0027 0.059 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0030 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.0039 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0032 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0036 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.0045 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.015 0.059 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Vinyl chloride ND 0.0025 0.030 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 9 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/11/2017
CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup Client Sample ID: T-35-2
Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:10:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-002 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Xylenes, Total ND 0.0093 0.059 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 111 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Surr: Toluene-d8 94.7 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.7 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM B45397
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: DJF
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 0.56 3.0 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM C45397
Surr: BFB 96.5 0 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 11:33:41 AM C45397

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 10 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified

T <« mw



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client Sample|D: T-35-3

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:15:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-003 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 11 15 9.1 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2017 9:29:53 AM 33675
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 80 46 46 mg/Kg 9/6/2017 9:29:53 AM 33675
Surr: DNOP 103 0 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2017 9:29:53 AM 33675
EPA METHOD 7471: MERCURY Analyst: ELS
Mercury 0.011 0.0065 0.032 J mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 9:47:39 AM 33741
EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS Analyst: MED
Arsenic ND 12 12 mg/Kg 5 9/7/2017 9:01:06 AM 33667
Barium 220 0.070 0.098 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:26:12 PM 33667
Cadmium ND 0.062 0.098 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:26:12 PM 33667
Chromium 13 0.093 0.29 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:26:12 PM 33667
Lead 3.9 0.17 0.24 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:26:12 PM 33667
Selenium ND 1.8 24 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:26:12 PM 33667
Silver ND 0.061 0.24 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:26:12 PM 33667
EPA METHOD 8270C: SEMIVOLATILES Analyst: DAM
Acenaphthene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Acenaphthylene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Aniline ND 11 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Anthracene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Azobenzene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Benz(a)anthracene ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 1.9 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Benzoic acid ND 15 49 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Benzyl alcohol ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 1.3 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 2.0 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 19 4.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Carbazole ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1.8 4.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
4-Chloroaniline ND 15 49 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1.8 25 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
2-Chlorophenol ND 1.4 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 11 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client Sample|D: T-35-3

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:15:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-003 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8270C: SEMIVOLATILES Analyst: DAM
Chrysene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 11 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 15 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Dibenzofuran ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.4 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 1.4 25 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Diethyl phthalate ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Dimethyl phthalate ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 15 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.87 3.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 15 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1.2 4.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 1.8 4.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 1.7 4.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Fluoranthene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Fluorene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Hexachlorobenzene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Hexachloroethane ND 1.4 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Isophorone ND 1.9 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 1.9 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
2-Methylphenol ND 14 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
3+4-Methylphenol ND 13 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1.9 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Naphthalene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
2-Nitroaniline ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
3-Nitroaniline ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
4-Nitroaniline ND 1.7 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Nitrobenzene ND 1.6 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
2-Nitrophenol ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
4-Nitrophenol ND 15 25 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Pentachlorophenol ND 1.7 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 12 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client Sample|D: T-35-3

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:15:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-003 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8270C: SEMIVOLATILES Analyst: DAM
Phenanthrene ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Phenol ND 14 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Pyrene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Pyridine ND 1.3 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1.4 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 0 0 23381 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Surr: Phenol-d5 0 0 19.4-93.6 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 0 0 31.1-88.7 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 0 23.7-106 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 0 26.3-107 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 0 32.5-80.1 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 1:01:15 PM 33676
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 0.0033 0.017 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Toluene ND 0.0028 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0024 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0052 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0030 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0022 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0035 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.0043 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Naphthalene ND 0.0034 0.068 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.0024 0.14 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.0028 0.14 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Acetone ND 0.037 0.51 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Bromobenzene ND 0.0025 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0044 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Bromoform ND 0.0084 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Bromomethane 0.017 0.0059 0.10 J mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
2-Butanone ND 0.020 0.34 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Carbon disulfide ND 0.0040 0.34 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0034 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0020 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Chloroethane ND 0.011 0.068 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Chloroform ND 0.0021 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Chloromethane ND 0.0071 0.10 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0026 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0031 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 13 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client Sample|D: T-35-3

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:15:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-003 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
cis-1,2-DCE ND 0.0043 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0026 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0047 0.068 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0029 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Dibromomethane ND 0.0017 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0017 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0030 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0038 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.014 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.014 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.014 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0021 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0084 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0039 0.068 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0038 0.068 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.0085 0.068 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
2-Hexanone ND 0.0066 0.34 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.0023 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.0026 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.0073 0.34 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Methylene chloride ND 0.014 0.10 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.0030 0.10 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.0021 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.0035 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Styrene ND 0.0059 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.0028 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0038 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0098 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0027 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
trans-1,2-DCE ND 0.014 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0041 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0031 0.068 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0034 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.0044 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0036 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0041 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.0051 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.017 0.068 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Vinyl chloride ND 0.0028 0.034 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 14 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/11/2017
CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup Client Sample ID: T-35-3
Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:15:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-003 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Xylenes, Total ND 0.011 0.068 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 114 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Surr: Toluene-d8 95.4 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.2 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM B45397
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: DJF
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 0.64 3.4 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM C45397
Surr: BFB 96.7 0 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 12:02:26 PM C45397

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 15 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified

T <« mw



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client Sample|D: T-35-4

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:20:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-004 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 1300 15 96 mg/Kg 10 9/5/2017 5:09:27 PM 33675
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 570 480 480 mg/Kg 10 9/5/2017 5:09:27 PM 33675
Surr: DNOP 0 0 70-130 S %Rec 10  9/5/2017 5:09:27 PM 33675
EPA METHOD 7471: MERCURY Analyst: ELS
Mercury 0.066 0.0066 0.033 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 9:49:22 AM 33741
EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS Analyst: MED
Arsenic ND 43 12 mg/Kg 5 9/7/2017 9:02:21 AM 33667
Barium 400 0.34 0.48 mg/Kg 5 9/6/2017 2:14:39 PM 33667
Cadmium ND 0.061 0.096 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:27:58 PM 33667
Chromium 10 0.091 0.29 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:27:58 PM 33667
Lead 4.0 0.17 0.24 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:27:58 PM 33667
Selenium ND 1.7 24 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:27:58 PM 33667
Silver ND 0.060 0.24 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:27:58 PM 33667
EPA METHOD 8270C: SEMIVOLATILES Analyst: DAM
Acenaphthene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Acenaphthylene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Aniline ND 11 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Anthracene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Azobenzene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Benz(a)anthracene ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 1.9 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Benzoic acid ND 15 5.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Benzyl alcohol ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 1.3 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 2.0 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 19 5.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Carbazole ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1.8 5.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
4-Chloroaniline ND 15 5.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1.8 25 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
2-Chlorophenol ND 1.4 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 16 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client Sample|D: T-35-4

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:20:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-004 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8270C: SEMIVOLATILES Analyst: DAM
Chrysene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 11 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 15 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Dibenzofuran ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.4 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 15 25 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Diethyl phthalate ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Dimethyl phthalate ND 19 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 1.6 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.89 3.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 15 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1.2 5.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 19 5.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 1.8 5.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Fluoranthene ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Fluorene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Hexachlorobenzene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Hexachloroethane ND 1.4 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Isophorone ND 1.9 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 1.9 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
2-Methylphenol ND 15 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
3+4-Methylphenol ND 13 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1.9 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Naphthalene ND 19 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
2-Nitroaniline ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
3-Nitroaniline ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
4-Nitroaniline ND 1.7 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Nitrobenzene ND 1.7 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
2-Nitrophenol ND 19 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
4-Nitrophenol ND 15 25 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Pentachlorophenol ND 1.7 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 17 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client Sample|D: T-35-4

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:20:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-004 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8270C: SEMIVOLATILES Analyst: DAM
Phenanthrene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Phenol ND 14 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Pyrene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Pyridine ND 1.3 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 0 0 23381 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Surr: Phenol-d5 0 0 19.4-93.6 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 0 0 31.1-88.7 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 0 23.7-106 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 0 26.3-107 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 0 32.5-80.1 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 1:29:13 PM 33676
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 0.0037 0.019 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Toluene ND 0.0031 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0027 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0058 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0033 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0024 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0040 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.0048 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Naphthalene ND 0.0039 0.076 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.0027 0.15 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.0031 0.15 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Acetone ND 0.041 0.57 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Bromobenzene ND 0.0028 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0050 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Bromoform ND 0.0093 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Bromomethane ND 0.0066 0.11 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
2-Butanone ND 0.023 0.38 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Carbon disulfide 0.011 0.0045 0.38 J mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0038 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0023 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Chloroethane ND 0.013 0.076 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Chloroform ND 0.0023 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Chloromethane ND 0.0080 0.11 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0030 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0034 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 18 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client Sample|D: T-35-4

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:20:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-004 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
cis-1,2-DCE ND 0.0049 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0029 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0052 0.076 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0032 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Dibromomethane ND 0.0019 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0019 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0034 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0042 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.016 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.015 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.015 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0024 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0094 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0043 0.076 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0043 0.076 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.0095 0.076 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
2-Hexanone ND 0.0074 0.38 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.0026 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.0029 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.0081 0.38 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Methylene chloride ND 0.015 0.11 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.0034 0.11 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.0024 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.0039 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Styrene ND 0.0066 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.0031 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0043 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.011 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0030 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
trans-1,2-DCE ND 0.015 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0045 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0035 0.076 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0039 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.0049 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0040 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0046 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.0057 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.019 0.076 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Vinyl chloride ND 0.0032 0.038 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 19 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/11/2017
CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup Client Sample ID: T-35-4
Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:20:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-004 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Xylenes, Total ND 0.012 0.076 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 115 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Surr: Toluene-d8 95.2 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.5 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM B45397
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: DJF
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 0.72 3.8 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM C45397
Surr: BFB 95.5 0 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 12:31:17 PM C45397

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 20 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified

T <« mw



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client SampleID: T-35-5

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:25:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-005 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 46 1.6 10 mg/Kg 1 9/6/2017 10:18:59 AM 33675
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 380 50 50 mg/Kg 9/6/2017 10:18:59 AM 33675
Surr: DNOP 111 0 70-130 %Rec 1 9/6/2017 10:18:59 AM 33675
EPA METHOD 7471: MERCURY Analyst: ELS
Mercury 0.0071 0.0064 0.032 J mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 9:51:05 AM 33741
EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS Analyst: MED
Arsenic ND 12 12 mg/Kg 5 9/7/2017 9:03:34 AM 33667
Barium 170 0.071 0.099 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:29:42 PM 33667
Cadmium ND 0.063 0.099 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:29:42 PM 33667
Chromium 6.4 0.094 0.30 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:29:42 PM 33667
Lead 14 0.17 0.25 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:29:42 PM 33667
Selenium ND 1.8 25 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:29:42 PM 33667
Silver ND 0.062 0.25 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:29:42 PM 33667
EPA METHOD 8270C: SEMIVOLATILES Analyst: DAM
Acenaphthene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Acenaphthylene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Aniline ND 11 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Anthracene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Azobenzene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Benz(a)anthracene ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 1.9 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Benzoic acid ND 15 49 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Benzyl alcohol ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 1.3 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 1.9 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 19 4.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Carbazole ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1.8 4.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
4-Chloroaniline ND 15 49 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1.7 25 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
2-Chlorophenol ND 1.4 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 21 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client SampleID: T-35-5

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:25:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-005 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8270C: SEMIVOLATILES Analyst: DAM
Chrysene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 11 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 15 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Dibenzofuran ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.4 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 1.4 25 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Diethyl phthalate ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Dimethyl phthalate ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 15 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.87 29 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 15 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1.2 4.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 1.8 4.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 1.7 4.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Fluoranthene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Fluorene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Hexachlorobenzene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Hexachloroethane ND 1.4 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Isophorone ND 1.9 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 1.9 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
2-Methylphenol ND 14 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
3+4-Methylphenol ND 13 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1.9 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Naphthalene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
2-Nitroaniline ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
3-Nitroaniline ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
4-Nitroaniline ND 1.7 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Nitrobenzene ND 1.6 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
2-Nitrophenol ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
4-Nitrophenol ND 15 25 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Pentachlorophenol ND 1.7 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 22 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client SampleID: T-35-5

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:25:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-005 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8270C: SEMIVOLATILES Analyst: DAM
Phenanthrene ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Phenol ND 14 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Pyrene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Pyridine ND 1.3 3.9 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1.4 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 0 0 23381 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Surr: Phenol-d5 0 0 19.4-93.6 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 0 0 31.1-88.7 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 0 23.7-106 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 0 26.3-107 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 0 32.5-80.1 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 1:57:11 PM 33676
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 0.0035 0.018 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Toluene ND 0.0029 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0025 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0054 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0031 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0022 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0037 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.0045 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Naphthalene ND 0.0036 0.071 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.0025 0.14 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.0029 0.14 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Acetone ND 0.039 0.53 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Bromobenzene ND 0.0026 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0046 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Bromoform ND 0.0087 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Bromomethane ND 0.0061 0.11 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
2-Butanone ND 0.021 0.36 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Carbon disulfide ND 0.0042 0.36 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0035 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0021 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Chloroethane ND 0.012 0.071 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Chloroform ND 0.0021 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Chloromethane ND 0.0075 0.11 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0028 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0032 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 23 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client SampleID: T-35-5

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:25:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-005 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
cis-1,2-DCE ND 0.0045 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0027 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0049 0.071 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0030 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Dibromomethane ND 0.0017 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0018 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0031 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0039 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.015 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.014 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.014 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0022 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0088 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0040 0.071 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0040 0.071 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.0088 0.071 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
2-Hexanone ND 0.0069 0.36 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.0024 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.0027 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.0076 0.36 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Methylene chloride ND 0.014 0.11 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.0032 0.11 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.0022 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.0037 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Styrene ND 0.0062 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.0029 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0040 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.010 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0028 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
trans-1,2-DCE ND 0.014 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0042 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0032 0.071 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0036 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.0046 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0038 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0043 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.0053 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.018 0.071 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Vinyl chloride ND 0.0030 0.036 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 24 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/11/2017
CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup Client Sample ID: T-35-5
Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:25:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-005 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Xylenes, Total ND 0.011 0.071 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 111 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Surr: Toluene-d8 91.7 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88.2 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM B45397
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: DJF
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 0.67 3.6 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM C45397
Surr: BFB 91.0 0 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 1:00:07 PM C45397

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 25 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified

T <« mw



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client SampleID: T-35-6

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:30:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-006 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 2800 16 98 mg/Kg 10 9/5/2017 5:59:43 PM 33675
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 1400 490 490 mg/Kg 10 9/5/2017 5:59:43 PM 33675
Surr: DNOP 0 0 70-130 S %Rec 10  9/5/2017 5:59:43 PM 33675
EPA METHOD 7471: MERCURY Analyst: ELS
Mercury ND 0.0065 0.032 mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 9:52:49 AM 33741
EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS Analyst: MED
Arsenic ND 12 12 mg/Kg 5 9/7/2017 9:04:47 AM 33667
Barium 72 0.070 0.098 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:31:33 PM 33667
Cadmium ND 0.062 0.098 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:31:33 PM 33667
Chromium 4.8 0.093 0.29 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:31:33 PM 33667
Lead 0.51 0.17 0.25 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:31:33 PM 33667
Selenium ND 1.8 25 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:31:33 PM 33667
Silver ND 0.061 0.25 mg/Kg 1 9/5/2017 1:31:33 PM 33667
EPA METHOD 8270C: SEMIVOLATILES Analyst: DAM
Acenaphthene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Acenaphthylene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Aniline ND 11 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Anthracene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Azobenzene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Benz(a)anthracene ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 1.9 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Benzoic acid ND 15 5.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Benzyl alcohol ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 1.3 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 2.0 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 19 5.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Carbazole ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1.8 5.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
4-Chloroaniline ND 15 5.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1.8 25 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
2-Chlorophenol ND 1.4 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 26 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client SampleID: T-35-6

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:30:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-006 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8270C: SEMIVOLATILES Analyst: DAM
Chrysene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 11 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 15 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Dibenzofuran ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.4 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 15 25 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Diethyl phthalate ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Dimethyl phthalate ND 19 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 1.6 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.88 3.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 15 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1.2 5.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 1.8 5.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 1.7 5.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Fluoranthene ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Fluorene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Hexachlorobenzene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Hexachloroethane ND 1.4 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Isophorone ND 1.9 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 1.9 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 1.7 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
2-Methylphenol ND 15 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
3+4-Methylphenol ND 13 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1.9 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Naphthalene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
2-Nitroaniline ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
3-Nitroaniline ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
4-Nitroaniline ND 1.7 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Nitrobenzene ND 1.6 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
2-Nitrophenol ND 19 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
4-Nitrophenol ND 15 25 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Pentachlorophenol ND 1.7 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 27 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client SampleID: T-35-6

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:30:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-006 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8270C: SEMIVOLATILES Analyst: DAM
Phenanthrene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Phenol ND 14 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Pyrene ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Pyridine ND 1.3 4.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.8 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 15 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 1.6 2.0 D mg/Kg 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 0 0 23381 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Surr: Phenol-d5 0 0 19.4-93.6 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 0 0 31.1-88.7 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 0 23.7-106 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 0 26.3-107 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 0 32.5-80.1 SD %Rec 1 9/7/2017 2:25:28 PM 33676
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 0.0035 0.018 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Toluene ND 0.0028 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0025 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0054 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0031 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.0022 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.0037 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.0045 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Naphthalene ND 0.0036 0.070 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.0025 0.14 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.0029 0.14 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Acetone ND 0.038 0.53 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Bromobenzene ND 0.0026 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0046 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Bromoform ND 0.0086 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Bromomethane ND 0.0061 0.11 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
2-Butanone ND 0.021 0.35 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Carbon disulfide ND 0.0042 0.35 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.0035 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Chlorobenzene ND 0.0021 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Chloroethane ND 0.012 0.070 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Chloroform ND 0.0021 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Chloromethane ND 0.0074 0.11 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0027 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0032 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 28 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80
Date Reported: 9/11/2017

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Client SampleID: T-35-6

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:30:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-006 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
cis-1,2-DCE ND 0.0045 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0027 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0048 0.070 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0030 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Dibromomethane ND 0.0017 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0018 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0031 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0039 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.014 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.014 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.014 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0022 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0087 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0040 0.070 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0040 0.070 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.0087 0.070 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
2-Hexanone ND 0.0069 0.35 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.0024 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.0027 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.0075 0.35 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Methylene chloride ND 0.014 0.11 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.0031 0.11 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.0022 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.0036 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Styrene ND 0.0061 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.0028 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0040 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.010 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.0028 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
trans-1,2-DCE ND 0.014 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0042 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0032 0.070 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0036 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.0046 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0037 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.0043 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.0053 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.018 0.070 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Vinyl chloride ND 0.0029 0.035 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 29 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1708H80

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/11/2017
CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup Client Sample ID: T-35-6
Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation Collection Date: 8/30/2017 1:30:00 PM
LabID: 1708H80-006 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM
Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Xylenes, Total ND 0.011 0.070 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 114 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Surr: Toluene-d8 92.8 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.3 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM B45397
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: DJF
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 0.66 35 mg/Kg 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM C45397
Surr: BFB 93.8 0 70-130 %Rec 1 9/1/2017 1:29:13 PM C45397

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 30 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1708H80
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 11-Sep-17
Client: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup
Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation
Sample ID LCS-33693 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 33693 RunNo: 45403
Prep Date: 9/5/2017 Analysis Date: 9/5/2017 SeqNo: 1438552 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 5.0 5.000 99.3 70 130
Sample ID MB-33693 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 33693 RunNo: 45403
Prep Date: 9/5/2017 Analysis Date: 9/5/2017 SeqNo: 1438553 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 11 10.00 108 70 130
Sample ID LCS-33675 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 33675 RunNo: 45404
Prep Date:  9/1/2017 Analysis Date: 9/5/2017 SeqNo: 1438556 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 46 10 50.00 0 91.4 73.2 114
Surr: DNOP 35 5.000 70.5 70 130
Sample ID MB-33675 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 33675 RunNo: 45404
Prep Date: 9/1/2017 Analysis Date: 9/5/2017 SeqNo: 1438557 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 3.4 10 J
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 7.5 10.00 75.3 70 130
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 31 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1708H80

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 11-Sep-17
Client: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation

Sample ID rb SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: B45397 RunNo: 45397
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 9/1/2017 SeqNo: 1438275 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025

Toluene ND 0.050

Ethylbenzene ND 0.050

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.050

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.050

1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0.050

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050

Naphthalene ND 0.10

1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.20

2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.20

Acetone ND 0.75

Bromobenzene ND 0.050

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.050

Bromoform ND 0.050

Bromomethane ND 0.15

2-Butanone ND 0.50

Carbon disulfide ND 0.50

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.050

Chlorobenzene ND 0.050

Chloroethane ND 0.10

Chloroform ND 0.050

Chloromethane ND 0.15

2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.050

4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.050

cis-1,2-DCE ND 0.050

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.050

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.10

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.050

Dibromomethane ND 0.050

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.050

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.050

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.050

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.050

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.050

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.050

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.050

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.050

2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.10

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W

T o mw

Analyte detected in the associated M ethod Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 32 of 40



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1708H80

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 11-Sep-17
Client: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation

Sample ID rb SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles

ClientID: PBS

Batch ID: B45397

RunNo: 45397

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 9/1/2017 SeqNo: 1438275 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.10

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.10

2-Hexanone ND 0.50

Isopropylbenzene ND 0.050

4-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.050

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.50

Methylene chloride ND 0.15

n-Butylbenzene ND 0.15

n-Propylbenzene ND 0.050

sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.050

Styrene ND 0.050

tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.050

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.050

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.050

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.050

trans-1,2-DCE ND 0.050

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.050

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.050

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.050

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.050

Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.050

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.050

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.10

Vinyl chloride ND 0.050

Xylenes, Total ND 0.10

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.55 0.5000 110 70 130
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.57 0.5000 113 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.50 0.5000 100 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.48 0.5000 95.3 70 130

Sample ID 100ng Ics

Client ID: LCSS

SampType: LCS

Batch ID: B45397

TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles
RunNo: 45397

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 9/1/2017 SeqNo: 1438276 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 11 0.025 1.000 0 113 70 130

Toluene 0.97 0.050 1.000 0 96.9 70 130

Chlorobenzene 0.93 0.050 1.000 0 93.4 70 130

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

T o mw

RL

Analyte detected in the associated M ethod Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1708H80
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 11-Sep-17
Client: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup
Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation
Sample ID 100ng Ics SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: B45397 RunNo: 45397
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 9/1/2017 SeqNo: 1438276 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
1,1-Dichloroethene 11 0.050 1.000 0 110 68.8 161
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.98 0.050 1.000 0 97.9 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.52 0.5000 103 70 130
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.53 0.5000 106 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.48 0.5000 96.5 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.46 0.5000 92.6 70 130
Sample ID 1708h80-001ams SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles
ClientID: T-35-1 Batch ID: B45397 RunNo: 45397
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 9/1/2017 SeqNo: 1438278 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.86 0.020 0.7831 0 110 61.9 146
Toluene 0.79 0.039 0.7831 0.009225 100 70 130
Chlorobenzene 0.78 0.039 0.7831 0 99.4 70 130
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.90 0.039 0.7831 0 114 37.1 170
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.78 0.039 0.7831 0 100 49.8 150
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.40 0.3916 101 70 130
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.39 0.3916 99.6 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.38 0.3916 97.9 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.39 0.3916 98.5 70 130
Sample ID 1708h80-001amsd SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles
ClientID: T-35-1 Batch ID: B45397 RunNo: 45397
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 9/1/2017 SeqNo: 1438279 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.83 0.020 0.7831 0 106 61.9 146 3.96 20
Toluene 0.75 0.039 0.7831 0.009225 94.8 70 130 5.30 20
Chlorobenzene 0.75 0.039 0.7831 0 95.8 70 130 3.70 20
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.86 0.039 0.7831 0 110 37.1 170 4.28 20
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.78 0.039 0.7831 0 100 49.8 150  0.0660 20
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.39 0.3916 101 70 130 0 0
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.40 0.3916 102 70 130 0 0
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.38 0.3916 96.5 70 130 0 0
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.39 0.3916 99.0 70 130 0 0
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 34 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1708H80
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 11-Sep-17
Client: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup
Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation
Sample ID |cs-33676 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8270C: Semivolatiles
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 33676 RunNo: 45491
Prep Date: 9/1/2017 Analysis Date: 9/7/2017 SeqNo: 1441765 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Acenaphthene 1.0 0.20 1.670 0 61.8 39.4 110
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 1.9 0.50 3.330 0 56.2 41.6 108
2-Chlorophenol 2.0 0.20 3.330 0 58.6 35 107
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 0.20 1.670 0 61.2 31 105
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.87 0.50 1.670 0 52.2 35.6 101
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 0.75 0.20 1.670 0 44.8 26 100
4-Nitrophenol 2.1 0.25 3.330 0 61.9 34.1 106
Pentachlorophenol 1.7 0.40 3.330 0 51.2 35.3 95.4
Phenol 1.8 0.20 3.330 0 55.4 39.3 96.5
Pyrene 1.2 0.20 1.670 0 72.2 47.8 95.7
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.2 0.20 1.670 0 69.4 36.6 117
Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 1.8 3.330 54.0 23.3 81
Surr: Phenol-d5 2.0 3.330 58.9 19.4 93.6
Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 2.0 3.330 61.5 31.1 88.7
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 1.2 1.670 71.7 23.7 106
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 1.2 1.670 72.8 26.3 107
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 1.0 1.670 60.3 325 80.1
Sample ID mb-33676 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8270C: Semivolatiles
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 33676 RunNo: 45491
Prep Date:  9/1/2017 Analysis Date: 9/7/2017 SeqNo: 1441766 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Acenaphthene ND 0.20
Acenaphthylene ND 0.20
Aniline ND 0.20
Anthracene ND 0.20
Azobenzene ND 0.20
Benz(a)anthracene ND 0.20
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.20
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.20
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.20
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.20
Benzoic acid ND 0.50
Benzyl alcohol ND 0.20
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 0.20
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 0.20
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 0.20
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 0.50
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 35 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1708H80

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 11-Sep-17
Client: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation

Sample ID mb-33676 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8270C: Semivolatiles
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 33676 RunNo: 45491
Prep Date: 9/1/2017 Analysis Date: 9/7/2017 SeqNo: 1441766 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 0.20

Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 0.20

Carbazole ND 0.20

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 0.50

4-Chloroaniline ND 0.50

2-Chloronaphthalene ND 0.25

2-Chlorophenol ND 0.20

4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 0.20

Chrysene ND 0.20

Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 0.40

Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 0.40

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 0.20

Dibenzofuran ND 0.20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20

3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine ND 0.25

Diethyl phthalate ND 0.20

Dimethyl phthalate ND 0.20

2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 0.40

2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.30

4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 0.40

2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 0.50

2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.50

2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.50

Fluoranthene ND 0.20

Fluorene ND 0.20

Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.20

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.20

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 0.20

Hexachloroethane ND 0.20

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.20

Isophorone ND 0.40

1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.20

2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.20

2-Methylphenol ND 0.40

3+4-Methylphenol ND 0.20

N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 0.20

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.20

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 36 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected in the associated M ethod Blank
Value above quantitation range

T o mw



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1708H80
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 11-Sep-17
Client: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup
Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation
Sample ID mb-33676 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8270C: Semivolatiles
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 33676 RunNo: 45491
Prep Date: 9/1/2017 Analysis Date: 9/7/2017 SeqNo: 1441766 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Naphthalene ND 0.20
2-Nitroaniline ND 0.20
3-Nitroaniline ND 0.20
4-Nitroaniline ND 0.40
Nitrobenzene ND 0.40
2-Nitrophenol ND 0.20
4-Nitrophenol ND 0.25
Pentachlorophenol ND 0.40
Phenanthrene ND 0.20
Phenol ND 0.20
Pyrene ND 0.20
Pyridine ND 0.40
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.20
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.20
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.20
Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 1.7 3.330 49.8 23.3 81
Surr: Phenol-d5 1.6 3.330 48.8 19.4 93.6
Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 1.9 3.330 58.4 31.1 88.7
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 1.0 1.670 62.9 23.7 106
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 0.96 1.670 57.5 26.3 107
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 0.85 1.670 50.8 325 80.1
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 37 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1708H80
11-Sep-17

Client:
Project:

Western Refining Southwest, Gallup
T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation

Sample ID MB-33741
Client ID: PBS
Prep Date:  9/7/2017

Analyte Result

SampType: MBLK
Batch ID: 33741
Analysis Date: 9/7/2017

PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit

TestCode: EPA Method 7471: Mercury
RunNo: 45473

SegNo: 1441230 Units: mg/Kg

HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual

Mercury ND 0.033

Sample ID LCS-33741
ClientID: LCSS

SampType: LCS

Batch ID: 33741

TestCode: EPA Method 7471: Mercury
RunNo: 45473

Prep Date:  9/7/2017 Analysis Date: 9/7/2017 SeqNo: 1441245 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Mercury 0.17 0.033 0 101 80 120

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

T o mw

RL

Analyte detected in the associated M ethod Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 38 of 40



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1708H80

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 11-Sep-17
Client: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup

Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation

Sample ID MB-33667 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 6010B: Soil Metals

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 33667 RunNo: 45407

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 9/5/2017 SeqNo: 1438708 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Arsenic ND 25

Barium ND 0.10

Cadmium ND 0.10
Chromium ND 0.30

Lead ND 0.25
Selenium ND 25
Silver ND 0.25

Sample ID LCS-33667 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 6010B: Soil Metals

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 33667 RunNo: 45407

Prep Date: 9/1/2017 Analysis Date: 9/5/2017 SeqNo: 1438709 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Arsenic 25 25 25.00 0 100 80 120

Barium 26 0.10 25.00 0 102 80 120
Cadmium 26 0.10 25.00 0 103 80 120
Chromium 26 0.30 25.00 0 103 80 120

Lead 24 0.25 25.00 0 98.0 80 120
Selenium 23 25 25.00 0 92.6 80 120
Silver 5.2 0.25 5.000 0 104 80 120
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Vaueabove quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 39 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1708H80

11-Sep-17
Client: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup
Project: T-35 Soil Clean Up Confirmation
Sample ID rb SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: C45397 RunNo: 45397
Prep Date: Analysis Date:  9/1/2017 SeqNo: 1438286 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 480 500.0 96.2 70 130
Sample ID 2.5ug gro Ics SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: C45397 RunNo: 45397
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 9/1/2017 SeqNo: 1438287 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 26 5.0 25.00 0 106 70 130
Surr: BFB 480 500.0 96.5 70 130
Sample ID 1708h80-002ams SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range
Client ID: T-35-2 Batch ID: C45397 RunNo: 45397
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 9/1/2017 SeqNo: 1438290 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 15 3.0 14.86 0 100 63.2 128
Surr: BFB 290 297.2 97.4 70 130
Sample ID 1708h80-002amsd SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range
Client ID: T-35-2 Batch ID: C45397 RunNo: 45397
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 9/1/2017 SeqNo: 1438291 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 15 3.0 14.86 0 102 63.2 128 2.05 20
Surr: BFB 290 297.2 99.0 70 130 0 0
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 40 of 40
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE .
ANALYSIS Albuguerque, N/ 87109 Sample Log-ln Check List
LABORATORY TEL: 50.5-345-3975 FAX 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
Client Name:  Western Refining Gallup Work Order Number: 1708H80 ReptNo: 1

Received By: Sophia Campuzano 8/31/2017 2:15:00 PM

Completed By:  Ashley Gallegos 8/31/2017 2:38:26 PM

Reviewed By: M % [3 i ' 1 |
Chain of Custod

1. Custody seals intact on sample bottles?
2. Is Chain of Custody complete?

3. How was the sample delivered?

Login

4., Was an attempt made to cool the samples?

5. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C
B. Sample(s) in proper container(s)?

7. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)?
8. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved?

9. Was preservative added to bottles?

10.VOA vials have zero headspace?

11. Were any sample containers received broken?

12 . Does paperwork match bottle labels?
{Note discrepancies on chain of custody)

13. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody?
14 Is it clear what analyses were requested?

15, Were all holding times able to be met?
(If no, notify customer for authorization.)

Special Handling (if applicable

16. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order?

Yes

Yes

0

Courier

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Y_es
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
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Kl
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O

et Lo

=

No []
No ]

No [

z Z
O O

No
No
No

KOO

=
[«]
K O

No
No
No

aod o

No []

Nof Present
Not Present [

NA

Na [

NAa [

No VOA Vials

# of preserved
bottles checked
for pH:
(<2 or >12 unless noted)
Adjusted?

Checked by:

NA W

Person Notified: g
By Whom:

Date g -
Via: [ eMail [] Phone [ | Fax []!InPerson

Regarding:

Client Instructions:

17. Additional remarks:

18. Cooler Information

_ Gooler No:{ Temp °C | Condition: | Sealintact | Seal No | Seal Date

Yes

Page 1 of 1
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APPENDIX E

WASTE PROFILE SHEET AND WASTE MANIFESTS






cessany)

Values are! ] TCe Totals Range Total>=100%

Constituents Test Method Units Typical Min Max
SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH PROCESS WASTE |[Totals % 100.00 100.00 0.00

1. Oxidizer ) ves Na 9. Reactive Sulfides cppmt [ Yes No
2. Explosive ] Yes No 10. Reactive Cyanides oppm [ Yes No
3. Organic Peroxide 1 ves No 11. Water/Air Reactive 1 Yes No
4. Shock Sensitive 7 ves No 12. Thermally Unstable O ves No
5. Tires ] ves No 13. TSCA regulated PCB waste {Control sheet ] ves No

required with shipment)
6. Pyrophoric ] Yes No 14, Medical/Infectious waste 1 Yes No
7. Compressed Gas (] Yes No 15, Radioactive (If ves, complete profile ] Yes No
8. Halogenated Organics | | Yes No Supplement for Rodivactive waste)
16. Hazardous Secondary Material (HSM) ? [ ves no
17, Possibility of incidental liguids from transportation ? (O Yes No
18. Is waste/material a selid using the paint fitter test ? Yes (O No
19. pH: (if solid, what is pH if mixed with water?) Range To .7+ Typical . :

sz @ 2<125 (] z125

20. Flash Point : 200 . . °F [()<140°F
21. Is the waste/material oil bearing from Petroleum Refining, Praduction or Transportation practices? ] nN/A [Jves No

F. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATIO
{_Jves No | certify this waste/material may be disposed without further treatment.

O ves N/A | certify this waste/material meets all requirements of legitimate recycling of Hazardous Secondary Materials

under 40 CFR 260.43 and/or | am complying with the conditions for generators using the verified recycler exclusion.

I authorize US Ecology to correct incansistencies on the waste/material profile form that impact management decisions with my oral or written
authorization. US Ecology will require re-submittal of the waste/material profile information if substantial changes are determined necessary, |
understand waste/material that does not conform to specifications described in this prafile may be rejected by US Ecology unless other contractual
arrangements have been agreed to by bath parties. | certify, under penalty of law, that | am familiar with this waste/material stream through analysis
and/or process knowledge, and that all information provided is true, accurate, representative and complete, that all known or suspected hazards have
been disclosed, and that this form was completed in accordance with the instructions provided.

Print Name Signature Title Date

@é L@fﬂ,{/\/ /gl(/wfw/\ [/m/" ZVLW“ | 5}}2(/{,&@&9 ]L 09/22/2017
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Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD

From: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD

Sent: Friday, August 30, 2019 2:19 PM
To: Vestal, Janelle

Subject: RE: Initial C-141 LCO overfill at RRR
Janelle:

Received.

Thank you.

Mr. Carl J. Chavez, CHMM (#13099)

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department

1220 South St Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Ph. (505) 476-3490

E-mail: CarlJ.Chavez@state.nm.us

“Why not prevent pollution, minimize waste to reduce operating costs, reuse or recycle, and move
forward with the rest of the Nation?” (To see how, go to: http:/www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD and see
“Publications”)

From: Vestal, Janelle <JVestall@Marathonpetroleum.com>

Sent: Friday, August 30, 2019 1:35 PM

To: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD <CarlJ.Chavez@state.nm.us>

Cc: VanHorn, Kristen, NMENV <Kristen.VanHorn@state.nm.us>; Moore, John <JMoore5@Marathonpetroleum.com>
Subject: [EXT] Initial C-141 LCO overfill at RRR

Good Afternoon Carl,

Attached please find the Initial C-141 Release Notification for the release on 8/27/19 from a rail car being loaded with
light cycle oil at the Railroad Rack.

Thank you for your attention to this matter,

Janelle Vestal | Environmental Engineer
Gallup Refinery
JVestal1@Marathonpetroleum.com

Marathon Petroleum Company
92 Giant Crossing Road

Gallup, NM 87301

0: 505 726 9721

m: 505 285 8193

www.marathonpetroleum.com




District I

1625 N, French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District IT

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

District ITT

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural
Resources Department

0il Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141
Revised August 24, 2018
Submit to appropriate OCD District office

Incident ID

District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

Release Notification

Responsible Party

Responsible Party: Marathon — Gallup Refinery

OGRID

Contact Name: JOHN MOORE

Contact Telephone: 505-722-0205

Contact email: IMOORES@MARATHONPETROLEUM.COM

Incident # (assigned by OCD)

Contact mailing address:

92 Giant Crossing Road, Gallup, NM 87301

Latitude 35°29°29.70”N

Location of Release Source

Longitude 108°25°25.00”"W

(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places)

Site Name: Gallup Refinery

Site Type: Refinery

Date Release Discovered: 8/27/19 API# (if applicable)
Unit Letter | Section Township Range County
SWNE 33 15N 15W McKinley

Surface Owner: [ ] State [] Federal [ ] Tribal [X] Private (Name:

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific justification for the volumes provided below)

[] Crude Oil Volume Released (bbls)

Volume Recovered (bbls)

[] Produced Water Volume Released (bbls)

Volume Recovered (bbls)

Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the
produced water >10,000 mg/I?

[ ves [ ]No

[] Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)

[] Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf)

X Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units) Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)
Light Cycle Oil (LCO) Estimated 20 BBLS LCO to ground 18 BBLS

Cause of Release

Overfill of Rail Car at Spot 10 of the Rail Road Rack allowed LCO to flow out of rail car to the East and into the ditch running next to
the rail line. Overfill was noticed at approximately 6:30 pm. Rail car was blocked in and earthen berms created to prevent flow of
LCO. Vacuum trucks were dispatched immediately to clean up free liquids. Contaminated dirt was then excavated.




Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID

Page 2 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?

release as defined by
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

] Yes [X] No

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury

X The source of the release has been stopped.
Xl The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.

X] Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

X All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws

and/or regulations.

Printed Name: -3 8 s i‘{%‘& Py Title:
Date: £-3g ~-14

email: \vooore £ € mamthosiebtolen . tom Telephone: _ Ao - 427 - 74,472

\

OCD Only

Received by: Date:







Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

FYI

Note to file:

Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD

Thursday, March 14, 2019 8:49 AM

Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD

Griswold, Jim, EMNRD; Smith, Cory, EMNRD,; Fields, Vanessa, EMNRD; Moore, John
Gallup Refinery (AP-111) McKinley Co.

o Carlon 3/13 at 11:05 a.m. received a voice mail notification about a “Diesel” release (> 25 bbls is
known at time of call) that occurred at ~ 9:30 a.m. on same day at the Railroad Lagoon Loading Rack (E
side of refinery). A C-141 with more details will soon be submitted. OCD SF office was closed due to

inclement weather.

Mr. Carl J. Chavez, CHMM (#13099)
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department

1220 South St Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Ph. (505) 476-3490

E-mail: Carl]J.Chavez@state.nm.us

“Why not prevent pollution, minimize waste to reduce operating costs, reuse or recycle, and move
forward with the rest of the Nation?” (To see how, go to: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD and see

“Publications”)




Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD

From: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD

Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2019 2:07 PM
To: ‘Vestal, Janelle'

Cc: VanHorn, Kristen, NMENV; Moore, John
Subject: RE: Initial C-141 Tank 582 Spill

Janelle:

Good afternoon. You may follow-up with OCD Santa Fe and NMED on Pages 3 — 4 in lieu of the reference to the OCD
“District Office”. It is not clear from the submittal if the tanks are lined, etc. or whether excavation to removed impacted
soils was conducted.

Please contact me if you have questions.

Thank you.

From: Vestal, Janelle <JVestall@Marathonpetroleum.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2019 1:15 PM

To: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD <CarlJ.Chavez@state.nm.us>

Cc: VanHorn, Kristen, NMENV <Kristen.VanHorn@state.nm.us>; Moore, John <JMoore5@Marathonpetroleum.com>
Subject: [EXT] Initial C-141 Tank 582 Spill

Good Afternoon Carl,
Attached please find the Initial C-141 Release Notification for a release on 2/25/19 from Tank 582.
Thank you for your attention to this matter,

Janelle Vestal | Environmental Engineer
Gallup Refinery
JVestal1@Marathonpetroleum.com

Marathon Petroleum Company
92 Giant Crossing Road

Gallup, NM 87301

0: 505 726 9721

m: 505 285 8193

www.marathonpetroleum.com

MARATHON

]




Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD

From: Vestal, Janelle <JVestall@Marathonpetroleum.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2019 1:15 PM

To: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD

Cc: VanHorn, Kristen, NMENV; Moore, John

Subject: [EXT] Initial C-141 Tank 582 Spill

Attachments: 2019-02-25 c141 T582 Spill - INITIAL.pdf

Good Afternoon Carl,
Attached please find the Initial C-141 Release Notification for a release on 2/25/19 from Tank 582.
Thank you for your attention to this matter,

Janelle Vestal | Environmental Engineer
Gallup Refinery
JVestal1@Marathonpetroleum.com

Marathon Petroleum Company
92 Giant Crossing Road

Gallup, NM 87301

o: 505 726 9721

m: 505 285 8193

www.marathonpetroleum.com

MARATHON

]




District I

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District II Energy Minerals and Natural Revised August 24, 2018
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Submit to appropriate OCD District office
District Il Resources Department
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 . . ..
District [V Oil Conservation Division Incident ID
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 1220 S . —
outh St. Francis Dr. Di
strict RP
Santa Fe, NM 87505 Facility ID
Application ID

Release Notification

Responsible Party

Responsible Party Gallup Refinery OGRID

Contact Name  janelle Vestal Contact Telephone 5g5.726-9721

Contact email

JVestall@marathonpetroleum.com Incident # (assigned by OCD)

Contact mailing address

92 Giant Crossing Road, Gallup, NM 87301

Location of Release Source

Latitude Longitude
(NAD 83 in decimal degreesto 5 decimal places)
Site Name Gallup Refinery (T582) Site Type  Refinery
Date Release Discovered 02/25/2019 API# (if applicable)
Unit Letter | Section Township Range County
SWNE 33 15N 15W McKinley

Surface Owner: [ | State | Federal [ | Tribal [X Private (Name: Western Refining, Southwest

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific

justification for the volumes provided below)

[] Crude Oil Volume Released (bbls)

Volume Recovered (bbls)

[] Produced Water Volume Released (bbls)

Volume Recovered (bbls)

Is the concentration of total dissolved solids (TDS)
in the produced water >10,000 mg/1?

[ ]Yes [ ]No

| Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)

[ | Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf)

X Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units) Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)
Gasoline Approximately 10 bbls Approximately 1 bbl

Cause of Release

An isolation valve was left cracked open and a bull plug missing on the water draw piping from T-582.
An estimated 10 bbls of gasoline had spilled into the containment area of T-582. The open valve was closed
and the missing bull plug was replaced. Free product was vacuumed up with a vacuum truck.




Form C-141 State of New Mexico

] ) T Incident ID
Page 2 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID
Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?

release as defined by
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

O Yes X No

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?

Initial Response

Theresponsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury

X The source of the release has been stopped.
The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.
X Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

DX All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Janelle Vestal Title: Environmental Engineer
Signature: Date: 2/28/2019

email: JVestall@marathonpetroleum.com Telephone: 505-726-9721
OCD Only

Received by: Date:







	201903_T-35ReleaseReponceAction_RPT_Optimized.pdf
	Title Page
	Table of Contents
	Text
	Table
	Figures
	697-Tank-35-Release-201902-FIG-1
	697-Tank-35-Release-201902-FIG-2
	697-Tank-35-Release-201902-FIG-3
	697-Tank-35-Release-201902-FIG-4
	697-Tank-35-Release-201902-FIG-5

	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E




